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Shipping and logistics have always focused on delivering what we 
need, when we need it, throughout the centuries of economic 
evolution. Now, the industry is no longer the same and we are ready 

to take on the challenge.
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The Group and the environment
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OF 2021 RESULTS01
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I’ll be honest with you: 2021 was an unprecedented year for the Fratelli 
Cosulich Group.

We set a goal for ourselves to deliver change in our industries and with 
our customers. We intensified the execution across all our business 
units, investing in new types of assets, and introducing new solutions 
for our stakeholders, while also considering more flexible approaches 
to ensure long-term growth.

The COVID-19 pandemic continued to impact the planet during the 
course of 2021. The health and lives of people, as well as the supply 
chain of enterprises all over the world faced great difficulties. In a com-
plex and uncertain environment, it is essential to believe and evolve.

We believe in our people, our most important asset. We believe in con-
stant communication with our customers; if they have problems, it is 
our job to be there to support them. We believe in the evolution of the 
logistics sector, investing in physical assets and in digital tools to enable 
real-time decision making and an agile approach to business. 

We believe in long-term investments and we do not get distracted by 
short-term results. Our focus is on the industry-specific know-how that 
we can bring to the table, together with the financial stability brought 
by years of reinvesting all our profits into growth.

We evolved last year expanding our activities, becoming major sha-
reholders in two companies and establishing three new ventures. We 
evolved confirming that we are back to being solid shipowners with the 
purchase of 3 general cargo vessels, placing an order for 2 LNG bunker 
tanker vessels and improving the age and technical profile of our fleet 
of bunker tankers in Singapore.

We did all of this in 2021 and the results were strong. You will have the 
chance to get more details in this annual report, and I am proud to share 
with you that Fratelli Cosulich Group again posted growing economic 
results, marking a significant improvement compared to the – extre-
mely positive – results achieved in the past years.

We delivered change last year and we are already working on several 
new projects because we are always connected to the future.
I am confident in making a promise to you: Fratelli Cosulich Group is 
now evolving beyond.

Augusto Cosulich
Chairman

Letter from our Chairman
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The Group identified and leveraged M&A opportunities, expanding the boundaries of its global reach

EBITDA 

TURNOVER NEW COMPANIES GROUP COMPANIES AND SUBSIDIARIES

38M

1.523M 7 106
We are back over 1.5b and we are proud that Fra-
telli Cosulich Group is a member of the exclusive 
billion’ turnover club.

Thanks to the support of financial institutions 
and our fruitful presence in our network, we have 
been able to keep our long-run expansion path.

The Group identified and leveraged M&A op-
portunities, expanding the boundaries of its 
global reach.

Our long term goal is to maintain our solidity, 
while continuing to leverage on the growth of the 
operational results, reducing geo-political risks 
thanks to our diversified activities.

↑ 39% 

    NET RESULT

30M
Our growth YoY has recorded a newest high. We 
are ready to re-invest this output in new exciting 
opportunities.

↑ 93% ↑ 46% 

2021 Key facts
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February
FREIGHT FORWARDING 
AND LOGISTICS
M&A - 80% of Marlines S.r.l.

March
SHIPPING AGENCY
Represen
ng MACS 
for all Italian ports

May
SHIPOWNING
Purchase of General 
cargo M/V  Tzarevna

September
SHIPOWNING
Purchase of General 
cargo M/V Stellina

October
MARINE FUEL
AND LNG
Op
on exercise for a 
second LNG Bunker Vessel 

November
SHIPOWNING
Purchase of General 
cargo M/V  Metallica

December
FREIGHT FORWARDING 
AND LOGISTICS
M&A - 70% of TPG 
Logis
ka d.o.o.

TRADE AND
MANUFACTURING
Link industries acquired 
addi
onal 7% shares 
of Macwelding S.r.l. 
(for a total 37%)

January

2021 Timeline
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OUR MANAGEMENT02
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Members of the Board
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1

Augusto Cosulich
Chairman, CEO, Cavaliere del Lavoro

2

Andrea Cosulich
Honorary Chairman

3

Matteo Cosulich
Vice Chairman, CEO

4

Tomaso Moreno
CEO

5

Marta Cosulich
CEO, Board member University  
of Genoa and Board member Banca 
Sella Holding

6  
Timothy Cosulich
CEO, IBIA Chairman

7

Stefano Abate
CFO

234 5 67 1
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Our Managers

There is no doubt that managing a sophisticated 
structure such as our Group is a difficult task.

Our solution is direct involvement of the Board of 
Directors in everyday operations as well as a strate-
gy, with an “open-door” policy to discuss any topic 
that arises. But also, it is the first-line management 
structure relying on trustworthy experts who have 
long worked with and for the Group that is actually a 
game-enabler.

Our management is involved in all aspects of the busi-
ness, from direct interaction with customers to open 
dialogue with suppliers. They collaborate with their 
operational teams to develop the strategy, and they 
forecast the impact of their actions with our financial 
teams. Most of them have grown inside and together 
with our Group, moving across several business uni-
ts of ours, facilitating the information’ spillover within 
our internal network.

Even though the modern world is going through the 
so called “great resignation”, our Group remains uni-
que. we have a very low people turnover rate, which 
allows us to train and enable our people, developing 
them into the managers of the future.
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THE GROUP 
STRUCTURE03
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Organizational chart

Fratelli Cosulich Greece SMPC

72%
Express S.r.l.

80,1% FC Europe - 19,9% FC S.p.A.

100%
Sea Trend Holding S.r.l.

100%95,5%

45% 100%

59,5% FC Europe - 10,4% FC SA

Trasteel Holding SA
37%

80%

100%
Fratelli Cosulich SA Fratelli Cosulich Hong Kong LtdFratelli Cosulich Europe LDA

Catalano & Cosulich SAM

Link Industries S.p.A.

Pesto Sea Group S.r.l.

Genesys Informa ca S.r.l. Vulcania S.r.l.

89%
La Route Du Sud SAM

Catalano & Cosulich France Sarl
99%

Trasteel Trading Holding SA
100%

Trasteel Asia Pte Ltd
100%

Trasteel Interna onal SA
100%

Tecnosider Holding S.p.A.
51%

100%

50%

100%

50%
Arcese Cosulich Ireland Ltd

Express Global Int. Ltd

Arcese Cosulich Turkey Ltd

FC Turkey Ltd

FRATELLI COSULICH S.p.A.

Express Chita
100%

Express USA
100%

Express Belgrado
33%

Depolink Belgrado
70%

M Con
100%

Arko Shipping
70%

Dragon Belgrado
33%

50% FC S.p.A. – 50% Express S.r.l.
Express Adria�ca S.r.l.Lorma Logis�c S.r.l.

70%

Ne Logis�c S.r.l.
100%

Ambro terminal S.r.l.
100%

Express Koper
50%

Express Poland
100%

Express CEE
100%

TPG Logis�cs
70%

Express Rijeka
100%

Dragon Koper
50%

Depolink Koper
35%

Depolink Rijeka
100%

Dragon Rijeka

Myland D.o.o.

100%

50%

60%
Archimede Gruden S.r.l.Luvitrans S.r.l.

100%

Gruden USA Inc.
99%

Gruden China Ltd.
99%

Express Global Belgium
Express Koper 50% - Archimede Gruden 50%

100%

60%

Link Trading Hong Kong Ltd
100%

Link Trading Beijing Ltd
100%

FC Bunkers Hong Kong Ltd

FC Bunkers Singapore Pte

50%

100%

Calle Del Mar S.r.l.
50%

40%

 Cosulich Assicurazioni S.r.l.
100%

Ecos S.r.l.
40%

100%

100%

100%

45%

80%

Geos S.r.l.
51%

Griffin S.r.l.
50%

Oemi S.r.l.
51%

Saidelli S.r.l.
80%

Saimare S.p.A.

Marlines S.r.l.

FC Middle East DMCC

Femobunker S.r.l.

FC Monfalcone S.r.l.

20%

Fratelli Cosulich LNG S.r.l.

100%
Fratelli Cosulich LNG 2 S.r.l.

80%

50%

Argosy S.r.l.

Cosco Shipping S.r.l.

Coscos S.r.l.

37%
Macwelding S.r.l.

100%
Morgan 4Ship S.r.l.

55%
Comunico S.r.l.

Viale S.r.l.

Pesto Sea Group La Spezia S.r.l.

50%

50%

70%

100%

70%

Molo Vecchio Marine Supply S.r.l.

Marina Molo Crociere S.r.l.

Marina Molo Vecchio S.r.l.

Catalano Shipping Indonesia 
FC HK 35% - Catalano&Cosulich SAM 35%

98%
Coscat Cannes SCI 

98%
Coscat Monaco SCIM 

50%
Provence Yacht Services

Simmor D.o.o.
50%

Marina Estela SI 
47%

Interna�onal Food Logis�cs Sarl
51%

 FC B S Pte 35% - Catalano&Cosulich SAM 35%
Catalano Shipping NZ

99%
Montecarlo Rent a Car SAM

50%
Just Provisions Sarl

100%
Menton ServiAuto Sarl

63%
Monaco Engineers Sarl

95%
A. Mari�me Tropezienne Sarl

Corsica Yacht Services

100%
Perfect Moorings France SA

50%

Trasteel Trading DMCC
100%

Trasteel Distribu�on Gmbh
100%

Shanghai Int. Trading Ltd
100%

Tamac S.r.l.
100%

Officine Tecnosider S.r.l.
100%

Arkas Italia S.r.l.
100%

Pimlico Shipping Ltd

Italmare Service Logis�c INC.

OC Lines Turkey

Arco D. Servis A.S.

50%

50%

100%

Sultan Antepro SA
100%

Fratelli Cosulich USA
100%

Roadliner Int. Ltd
100%

99,99%
Fratelli Cosulich Brazil Ltd

Fratelli Cosulich Monaco SAM
100%
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BUSINESS 
TRAVEL

TRAMP AGENCY

SHIPOWNING

TRADE AND
MANUFACTURING LINER AGENCY

We move goods 
worldwide by air,
road and ocean.  

We are en�tled liner 
and tramp agency

We have a full fleet 
of bunkering vessels  

Leisure
travel

We provide our 
services for: 

Offshore 
wind farms

Offshore 
pla�orms

We act as trader & 
manufacturer in steel and 

insula�on industries

Fleet of general cargo 
vessels

IT BUSINESSINSURANCE

MARINE FUEL 
AND LNG

CATERING

MANNING

DEPOT

WAREHOUSE AND 
LOGISTIC SERVICES

TRUCKING AND 
INTERMODAL

SERVICES

YACHTING Ferry boats Cargo vessels

We provide 
our services for: 

We provide to shipping 
companies services of: 

FREIGHT 
FORWARDING

 Synergies of the Group
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THE EVOLUTION 
OF THE GROUP04
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C O S U

L I C H
We never stop building our competencies 
through which we deliver on our promises. 
One of our key focus areas going forward 
will be on the technological development 
of the Group and of our offer.

In order to consistently bring value to our 
customers we strive to create an environ-
ment where superb performance is the 
norm, not the exception.

We are pursuing an acquisition-based stra-
tegy aimed at identifying growth opportu-
nities and synergies with our existing busi-
ness. We create partnerships with players 
that share our values and that place an equal 
weight on reputation.

You will not hear us boasting or bragging 
about how good we think we are. We would 
rather have our actions and behaviours re-
main true to our reputation and we focus 
on working rather than talking.

With many “know it all” companies around, 
we see ourselves as a “learn it all” com-
pany, focused on constantly evolving and 
challenging the way we do things, with the 
goal of always providing a superior service 
to our clients.

Everything we do, every decision we take 
is driven by the importance we place on 
what our name and brand represent. We 
are true to the values that have brought us 
where we are since 1857.

Everything we do is for our customer. We 
aim at developing the sort of deep know-
ledge of our clients that allows us to adapt 
our own structure to our clients’ and make 
their life easier.

We are a service company and the value we 
bring to the industry lies with our People. 
We invest in them and in their development 
as professionals and as persons; we want 
them to be true ambassadors of our Group.

COMPETENCIES OUTSTANDING STRATEGY UNDERSTATED

LEARNING INTEGRITY CUSTOMER CENTRICITY HUMAN RESOURCES

The vision
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10 years past, 10 years ahead

20112011

20212021

52  
Companies

106  
Companies

The story of Fratelli Cosulich Group is really many stories.
Since our establishment, we’ve been expanding into new markets and con-
solidating our position in others. We’re fighting back in areas we pionee-
red and at the same time, we are transforming ourselves to achieve our 
future targets. In this long ride, successes came alongside some (not many, 
fortunately!) mistakes, that represented great learning and improvement 
opportunities for us.

The 10 years we just concluded are significantly relevant compared to 
our long history. At the very beginning of this period, our consolidated 
net equity has almost doubled from € 84.4M to € 154.3M. So, while this 
year’s report is not a straightforward narrative, it does provide to the ex-
ternal world a recurring element. By definition, entrepreneurs must un-
dertake risks, otherwise they would never achieve success: investing and 
creating real value is the primary key for success. 

We have invested € 250 million in new projects over the last five years. The 
Group is now composed of 106 companies with a combined annual revenue 
of 1.5 billion euros. We expect to end 2022 with an EBITDA that will be 
even higher than 2021. We never had so many enterprises or such a high 
profitability before. It is ultimately the narrative of hundreds of thousands 
of individuals confronting the most difficult commercial, political and tech-
nological obstacles over this 10 years period.
We developed our activities, diversifying both horizontally and vertically. 

Our current position enables us to create some interesting advantages 
for the 10 years ahead. The competitive environment is changing with 
old competitors going to play new roles and new competitors rising from 
the vertical logistic-chain. But, we adore competing. When we think of a 
long-distance race, our adrenaline rises. We embrace and like the prag-
matic, tactical, roll-up-your-sleeves-and-dive-in components of planning, 
process development, and management systems. It’s not tedious. It feels 
like you’re building something meaningful.

What are we going to do in the next decade? We will be stronger on as-
sets-based investments. We will be even more global than today, with 
new markets served by our activities. We will still be the Fratelli Cosulich 
Group, we will be beyond the Fratelli Cosulich Group paradigm.



19THE MARKETPLACE OF THE GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2021 FRATELLI COSULICH GROUP  

2022 Targets

It is well documented that most of the information contained in annual 
reports are anticipated through the daily communication by the Group, 
CEOs and its business managers. 

Various formal and informal sources are used by stakeholders to collect in-
formation on the Group. Even though the focus of this Annual Report is on 
2021, we have a lot of exciting and valuable news to share on current year.

We are now able to promote our long-term transformation, digitization 
(the process of converting an item into a digital format), and lower carbon 
footprint investments thanks to 2021’s record-high financial performance 
that are providing extensive financial solidity to reinvest.

In 2022, to produce profitable, organic growth, we will continue to focus 
on diversifying our activities, extending our offering across all key busi-
ness units and increasing synergies linked to our companies’ portfolio to 
our clients. While relying on the growing impact from the acquisitions an-
nounced in 2021, we are still looking to find new opportunities. 
As a result, we’ve already completed several critical tasks in the early mon-
ths of 2022.

Here the list of major events happened so far after last year end:

Express Global Belgium

Fratelli Cosulich France

MCON Margherita Cosulich

Nowtilus Project Trasteel Turkey

Two Group companies Express Global Slo-
venia and Archimede Gruden cooperate to 
establish a new company close to one of the 

most important ports in the world

The establishment of the latest addition of 
Marine Fuel trading offices in our Group

A new intermodal operator focused on rail lo-
gistics established in Balkans area to sustain 

the strong business in that nevralgic area

Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers Singapore continues 
to invest in the renovation of its fleet. The 
latest addition is Margherita Cosulich, built in 

2019, with a 8.000 DWT

Partner of the Sea Innovation Hub, the 
Group will sustain and mentor new ideas 
and start-ups focused on innovation and di-

gitalisation in the maritime sector

Established Trasteel Turkey that will support 
and develop our presence in the country

In 2022, to produce profitable, orga-
nic growth, we will continue to focus 
on diversifying our activities, exten-
ding our offering across
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ACTIVITIES05



22OUR ACTIVITIES ANNUAL REPORT 2021 FRATELLI COSULICH GROUP  

Our curiosity brings us to always look for better ways to serve our customers 
and this, right now, revolves around the transition to clean Marine Fuels  We 
are passionate and dedicated: this is why our Freight Forwarding and Logistics 
activities will always look forward to the future  Evolving the role of being agents 
for our customers is what Shipping Agency means for our Group   Going beyond 
customers’ expectations is our present, and bringing innovation to the Yachting 
industry is our future  For us, Catering is not about ensuring meals on board, but 
about building memories for people on board  Our commitment is to keep the 
individual at the centre of an evolving Manning sector  We are ready to collect in 
our Warehousing and logistics facilities the success of our customers and business 
partners  Simple, Historic, Innovative, Persistent: this is the Shipowning made in 
Cosulich  We are willing to make the future our next Travel destination  Growing 
beyond the core business: this is what Trade & Manufacturing means for us  There 
is no technology without information, and there is no future business without IT  
We work hard because our Insurance activities will transform the future from a 
risky to a tempting place to be
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Timothy Cosulich

Marine Fuel and LNG

Our curiosity brings us to always 
look for better ways to serve our 
customers and this, right now, re-
volves around the transition to 
clean Marine Fuels

2021 was, once again, a positive year for the Marine Fuel bu-
siness unit, with a strong performance from our existing busi-
nesses, complemented by the opening of new offices, as well as 
significant investments in the new fuels space.

The year started with the inauguration of our new office in 
Greece where Fratelli Cosulich now counts on an experienced 
team of traders who have quickly integrated with the Group, 
sharing the same focus on integrity and customer centricity. 

Later in the year, the growth trend brought us to open Fratelli 
Cosulich France, further expanding our reach both on the cu-
stomer and on the supplier side. 
These additions bring the Marine Fuel Business Unit to 9 of-
fices around the world; we are confident that the growth will 
continue, driven by the goal of improving the service we offer 
to our customers.

Our trading offices in Genoa, Monaco, Dubai, Hong Kong, Vie-
tnam, Singapore, France, New York, and Madeira traded 4 mil-
lion tons in the course of 2021, aligned to 2020 performances. 

Our physical supply set-up in Singapore and Genoa (Italy), de-
livered 2.9 million tons, confirming how the collaboration with 
energy majors and large independent trading houses continues 
to generate good results, driven by a focus on transparency and 
reliability.

Our fleet of bunker tankers in Singapore stands now at 6 units, 
after the sale of two older units, and the acquisition of a 2019 bu-
ilt, 8,000dwt bunker tanker that was named Margherita Cosulich.
 
Our priority, on the physical side, is to proactively manage our 
fleet mix in order to maintain a low average age and a high te-
chnical quality – something that our clients and partners con-
sistently look for.

While demand for traditional bunkering remains solid, Fratelli 
Cosulich has now set its eyes on the future and in April 2021 it 
completed its first investment in the new fuels space, with the 
order of two high-specs LNG Bunkering Vessels, which will be 
built at the CIMC shipyard in China and delivered between 2023 
and 2024. 

The investment, of nearly USD 100m, reaffirms the Group’s 
commitment to a greener and more sustainable shipping in-
dustry, leveraging LNG as the only solution currently available at 
scale allowing for a significant reduction in emissions.

Finally, our Credit Management Team has grown further, sup-
porting the increasing importance of Credit Risk and of car-
rying out thorough assessments on customers’ creditworthi-
ness. With experienced credit professionals based in Singapore, 
China, and the UK, we can now leverage a global coverage as 
well as a close contact with key markets.

Like the rest of the Group, the Marine Fuel Business unit con-
tinues to adopt a learning mindset, challenging the status quo 
and looking for ways we improve our way of working. 
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Freight Forwarding and Logistic

We are passionate and dedicated: 
this is why our freight forwarding 
and logistics activities will always 
look forward to the future

Marta Cosulich

Augusto Cosulich

2021 was another challenging year in which we demonstrated 
that we can provide excellent service even in a strong volatile 
market. We began the second year of the pandemic in excel-
lent shape, strengthening our market position with crucial steps 
forward: investments in assets, expansions of our companies’ 
portfolio, and development of new digital procedures. The frei-
ght forwarding and logistics business unit within our Group is 
made of 30 companies that work under several brands. 

Express Global is our most powerful so far. By 2021, it had made 
some important turnaround, such as Express Global UK which 
went through a deep reorganization that led to very positive 
results. But also, Express Global Group expanded its perimeter, 
establishing companies in key countries in Europe. 
Internally, we refer to the “Balkans region” as the perimeter of 
companies established under a profitable joint venture with 
our business partner, Mr. Erich Cossutta, who manages and 
supervises all its operations. Last year, there were numerous 
news in this area: the establishment of Express Global Poland 
and Express Global CEE (Hungary, Slovakia, Czech Republic) 
enabled the creation of new synergies among our offices, bet-
ter serving our customers in an unexplored geographical area. 
In addition to this, Express Global Slovenia concluded the acqui-
sition of TPG Logistics, a well-known player in Slovenia and Au-
stria, with over 60 employees that will boost our activities as a 
whole entity. 

We here anticipate that in 2022, a new company will be mana-
ged in synergy between Archimede Gruden and Express Glo-
bal Slovenia in one of the most important ports of the world, 
Antwerp. The company will take the name of Express Global 
Belgium. We have not only founded and acquired companies 
under the Express Global name. The company Fratelli Cosuli-
ch Monfalcone was founded. At the same time, we acquired 
a majority stake in Marlines Srl, a long-standing operator in 
North-East Italy that operates as a shipping agency and frei-
ght forwarder. This action allowed the Group to strengthen its 
position in supplying steel businesses in one of Europe’s most 
significant steel-processing regions.

Synergies is one of the most essential words in our Group’s vo-
cabulary. Archimede Gruden, one of the most significant 2020 
M&A operations, immediately fitted neatly within our Group 
flow of operations. It has extended its customer portfolio as a 
result of internal partnerships, diversifying the core of its activi-
ties compared to the past. It also began to offer our most advan-
ced IT web portals, designed in-house by GeneSYS and imple-
menting our Business Intelligence tools provided by Comunico. 
A long-term approach that immediately helped us maintain our 
interaction with our customers.
Notably, Lorma Logistic, our Italian major trucking company, 
invested in the renovation of our fleet of vehicles in 2021 in 
order to lower our carbon footprint. As a result of the impro-
ved power in our commercial activities, we were able to raise 

the number of trips we took during the year, boost our income, 
and provide better service to our final clients. We are looking 
forward to the next few years, when the company will be able 
to provide intermodal logistic services as a result of the new 
cooperation rising.

Last year, we have also expanded our air-logistics services 
from and to Turkey. This country is critical to our Group. We 
have grown our footprint over the last decades, and we expan-
ded our offer. Turkey plays an important role in the entire Eu-
ropean production and we decided to invest heavily to manage 
the logistics of its output. We now have 6 distinct companies 
in diversified aspects of logistics, from freight forwarding to in-
termodal transportation. We look forward to 2022 because we 
are evaluating a local leading player in the sector, which would 
reinforce our position, opening up new routes of traffic from 
and to Turkey. If it will be successfully completed, it will tran-
sform us into one of the few leading players in the area.
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Shipping Agency

Evolving the role of being agents 
for our customers is what 
Shipping Agency means for our 
Group

Augusto Cosulich

At the very core of our Group, we are still rooted in our tradi-
tional activities. Despite globalization and the massive transfor-
mation of the shipping industry, the head company Fratelli Co-
sulich S.p.A. is still a “unique” entity. We maintain our traditional 
role of multi-firm shipping agents, representing several shipping 
companies in Italian ports, deploying niche-markets services.

We have been representing most of our principals for several 
decades. We believe in creating special long-lasting business 
and personal relationships with the shipping lines we are proud 
to represent and serve. We represent Borchard Lines Ltd, Com-
pagnie Tunisienne de Navigation, Ethiopian Shipping & Logisti-
cs Services Enterprise, and Liberty Global Logistics. From 2021, 
we also have the representation in Italy of the German shipping 
company MACS Maritime Carrier Shipping.

With decades of expertise as an independent shipping agency, 
we have provided our Principals with tailored services at key 
times. Our efforts never ceased due to our team’s professio-
nal devotion. Certainly, vast agency networks, a competent and 
dedicated workforce, seamless IT integration with Port Com-
munity Systems, and a thorough industry awareness are the 
keys to our endurance in a difficult year. Fratelli Cosulich Group 
believes in merging technology with human connections built 
on mutual trust and long-term understanding.

In 2021, we managed almost 100.000 teus in Italian ports and 

over 1milion teus globally handled through the companies of 
Group.

Thanks to the acquisition of Marlines S.r.l., a long-standing ope-
rator in North-East Italy that operates as a shipping agency and 
freight forwarde, the Groupr, has expanded its control in this 
area. 

One of our Group’s long-term ambitions is to become a promi-
nent participant in the steel industry logistic chain. Our Tramp 
Shipping Agency plays a critical role in that journey. Throu-
gh our headquarters in Genoa and our extensive network of 
owned offices and sub-agencies in all Italian ports, we serve 
shipowners, vessels, charterers and handle all possible commo-
dities. In 2021, we reinforced our relationship with Metinvest, 
a global mining and metals firm with a vertically integrated busi-
ness model that controls the whole production chain, from iron 
ore and coal extraction to the manufacture of semi-finished and 
final steel products. As a Group, we invested in the relationship 
with them to create the best conditions for optimizing their bu-
siness activities. We moved from being a supplier to being a 
business partner.

Last year, we took another successful step forward, gaining new 
customers with an increased number of ships managed in Italy: 
this is possible thanks to synergies formed between our central 
office in Genoa and all companies throughout Italy, with special 

mention going to our companies, Marlines, Agenzia Marittima 
Saidelli and Argosy.

We are proudly working in North-East Italy to reduce the car-
bon footprint of our activities by developing innovative alter-
native methods of transporting steel goods from the port to 
the end clients. As a result, we established the premises for a 
new firm last year in partnership with a strategic partner, Oce-
an S.r.l. The firm will service its clients through its asset, a river 
barge, which will allow it to remove multiple truck routes from 
the streets, which are significantly more polluting. Our goal is to 
achieve at least 50 trips per year, delivering 300.000 tons of ste-
el products from Monfalcone’s Port to San Giorgio di Nogaro.
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Yachting

Going beyond customers’ 
expectations is our present, 
and bringing innovation to the 
Yachting industry is our future

Tomaso Moreno

2021 has been a profitable year with sensible growth in all the 
countries in which we operate. The number of clients serviced 
has grown as the range of services offered: we have maintained 
a quality of services that is more and more recognized as the 
trademark of our Group of companies.

Our market reputation is built on our reliability, integrity, and, 
most importantly, our ability to handle customers’ concerns 
swiftly. This was demonstrated last year when, as a result of the 
general uncertainty and significant restrictions on movement 
and mobility for both yachts and people, new needs emerged 
among our clients.

The continuation of the COVID epidemic and its recurrence 
has been one of the more difficult circumstances we faced in 
2021. Still, we’ve retained a high degree of reaction to serve 
our clients effectively. Our ability to advise and give customi-
zed solutions and alternative itineraries to our clients has pro-
ven to be a success.
We have witnessed a slowdown in the willingness to invest in 
the yachting agency sector after several years of new players 
joining the market: most of our competitors have dramatically 
reduced their workforce and ground presence. This is in stark 
contrast to what we have been doing as a Group: our compa-
nies have grown in terms of people despite the difficulties on 
the human resources side. In addition, we continue to make in-
vestments in a variety of sectors.

Our digitalization (converting business processes over to use 
digital technologies) revolution has strongly influenced the type 
of investments sustained in 2021. We met the expected lau-
nch dates for various current digital initiatives. Out of all, it’s 
important to recall that in September 2021, we released “My 
Agents Online”, with additional personalized features relating 
to online accounting. We also worked hard on the creation of 
the “LOGNAV” algorithm and its associated platform, which 
will be released in early 2022. 
In general, the outcome is a rising connectivity of our digital sy-
stems among our offices worldwide, which supports both pro-
ductivity and efficiency in our operational activities. This also 
allows us for an easier sharing of information and operations 
flow for anybody in the team, rather than relying on a “single” 
employee’s expertise of a client/operations.

The expansion of our digital services will provide tangible re-
sults in 2022, with better ability to handle a larger volume of 
clients. Our clients expect us to provide perfect lifestyle mana-
gement services. We have made significant efforts and accom-
plishments in those areas, and we are acquiring popularity and 
recognition as a result of improved and more targeted marke-
ting materials.

Last year, we developed with a leading cruising player in Spain, 
an important country that we have missed so far. In collabora-
tion with our French and Italian offices, we created the “World 

League of Agents” to start its activity in 2022.
We’ve also done some internal networking, such as connecting 
the operations flows of Pesto Sea Group and Catalano compa-
nies. This will increase teamwork, client sharing and acquisition 
by improving Group image and efficiency. We will strengthen 
our presence in Asia Pacific region by providing superior ser-
vices. We will continue to build in-house capability to manage 
events and lifestyle management services where the high-value 
potential lies.

If the Ukrainian crisis did already have a significant impact, we 
are sure that our internal development will compensate any de-
ficiencies related to Russian oligarchs' restrictions. 
We look forward to improving the “AGents” image brand and 
reputation, for which significant success has been achieved on 
a worldwide scale. Few competitors can provide our coverage 
in all the most exclusive locations relevant to our industry, and 
our Group is one of them.
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Catering

For us, Catering is not about 
ensuring meals on board, 
but about building memories for 
people on board

Marta Cosulich

As a family-owned business, we are devoted to providing our 
clients with tailored and high-quality services, using our dynamic 
and adaptable structure to respond to our customers’ demands.

2021 has been a restart year with challenges accepted and won. 
The situation has progressively improved, requesting again to 
provide our catering solutions to satisfy our customers’ needs. 
We also worked on signing new contracts that produced new 
positive inflows. 

We also focused on increasing efficiency and transparency in 
stock management, collaborating with our Group IT business 
unit to find new digital solutions to our problems. With the la-
test implementations, we are confident that we are now more 
efficient meaning higher productivity, higher chances to meet 
customers’ demand and finally a higher level of competitive-
ness.

Our catering business is not only focused on ferries and car-
go ships, but we also play an important role in offshore units 
thanks to our company Fratelli Cosulich do Brasil Ltda. 

In 2021, new contracts have been signed involving activities 
around Brazilian FPSOs. For a global provider and operator of 
floating production storage offloading units, we organised all 
operations required for their newest FPSO to arrive in Brazil 
about several different key aspects, all in conjunction with other 

offices of the Group. Specifically, the Fratelli Cosulich Manning 
office in Trieste selected marine and catering personnel from 
various countries and transferred them to Brazil despite some 
difficulties (such as the end of shipyard and Covid 19 travel re-
strictions). 

During the shipyard period in Dubai and sea passage to Brazil, 
Fratelli Cosulich catering office in Genoa organized the service 
and provided 150 crew members with food and hotel products 
to their full satisfaction. After arrival off the Brazilian coast, Fra-
telli Cosulich do Brasil Ltda. took over the entire handling. 

Fratelli Cosulich Group is proud of this strong internal synergy 
that allows Fratelli Cosulich do Brasil Ltda. to consolidate its lea-
ding position in FPSO market, confirmed by several units under 
contract.

We also recorded an unexpectedly high number of passengers 
transported onboard the different ferry lines under our con-
trol. In 2021, our team served 6 different ferries lines that have 
their pick season during the summer. 

In summer, our focus has always been on guaranteeing our ser-
vices to customers operating on the routes with Albania, Gree-
ce, Croatia, Tunisia as well as Italian cabotage routes. We want 
the meals onboard to be remembered, which is why our servi-
ce is unlike anything else. 

We operated a whole horizontal list of operations last year, from 
self-service and restaurants to bar and duty-free stores, provi-
ding a comprehensive selection of high-quality items. Finding 
the correct employees has been difficult due to the pandemic’s 
exacerbation of the recruiting process. Nonetheless, thanks to 
our network and well-known brand among catering speciali-
sts, we were able to hire Food and Beverage Managers, Cooks, 
Duty-free managers, and Cashiers as usual.
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Marine and Offshore Personnel

Our commitment is to keep  
the individual at the centre  
of an evolving Manning sector

Matteo Cosulich

In last year’s annual report, we were confident that the future 
would provide us with even more growth opportunities, thanks 
to several projects already underway and the Group’s invest-
ment in shipping. Our feeling was correct, 2021 has been a ful-
filling year.

Thanks to the signing of several new contracts, we have actual-
ly grown and consolidated our market position in the offshore 
Oil & Gas sector. An industry made up of firms and organiza-
tions that are involved in the exploration and production of re-
sources all over the world.

Although continental resources are likely to supply a large 
amount of future gas and oil needs, the oil industry is actual-
ly looking also to the deepest zones on continental slopes for 
future oil supplies, and drilling in even great depths may take 
place. This means that specialised professionals are needed to 
fill all vacancies for the most important players.

In 2021 we primarily served two types of activities in the Oil & 
Gas sector: production and drilling. In both cases, we provided 
all services related to the manning area to some of the major 
players in the sectors. 
Our Manning business unit is recognised as a reliable provider 
in the industry, with thousands of professionals outsourced to 
our customers, including many leading players. We have wor-
ked in close collaboration with our Catering department to ser-

ve the transportation and introduction to the Brazilian coasts 
of a new FPSO unit that required professionals and catering 
personnel onboard.

An evolution of the O&G sector could be an interesting unexplo-
red area of business for us: the Renewables sector.

Due to the EU’s long-term aim of climate neutrality and its re-
cent vow to reduce its dependency on imported fuels, the EU 
renewable energy sector will develop far quicker than expected.
Among renewable energy sources, photovoltaics, wind power 
and bioenergy are already mature industries that are major em-
ployers both globally and in the EU. We want so to consolidate 
our name among them.

Today about 1.3 million people are directly or indirectly em-
ployed in this sector and this number will continue to grow as 
the sector is growing. 4 of the countries with the highest em-
ployment rate are Germany, France, Spain and Italy. We want to 
continue to serve all players in these countries, but at the same 
time, we will focus on being leaders in the markets that are now 
aligned with the new European strategy. 

Already in 2020, the renewable energy sector has shown a 
gross increase of around +10% over 2019. It’s safe to say that 
our long-term strategy was then correct. Last year, we made 
some marketing and commercial activities in order to scout and 

enter this niche of the market. We conducted some B2B digital 
marketing actions, obtaining satisfactory results and we do see 
a bright future for our business.

We also noticed that the market started to evolve in 2021. 
More and more, our customers started to ask us to act as an 
employer of personnel and not just as an intermediary scou-
ting the right personnel for the job assigned. So, in the near 
future, we will analyse and understand the case for us, poten-
tially shifting the state of our customers from the actual ones to 
business partners and hiring in the first instance their needed 
employees.
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We are ready to collect  
in our Warehousing and logistics 
facilities the success of our 
customers and business partners

Warehouse and Logistic services

Matteo Cosulich

Marta Cosulich

We feel that tangible assets are a pivotal element in a long-
term winning business strategy year on year. It follows that as 
a Group, we focus our investments on growing our assets por-
tfolio. Providing warehousing solutions, enabling comprehen-
sive logistics services linked to the warehouse, and facilitating 
intermodal logistics puts us in a better position than the actual 
competitive landscape.

In 2021, our worldwide network of warehouse operations hel-
ped and integrated with value-added activities all other ship-
ping and logistics services the Group could supply. Our pri-
mary warehouses are located in Italy, Turkey, Brazil, and the 
Balkans.

In Italy, we rely on the infrastructure of Luvitrans, Ambro Ter-
minal, and Morgan 4Ship. Luvitrans is our newest Group mem-
ber, with a conveniently positioned facility outside Milan. In 
addition, our Ambro Terminal depot was completely renovated 
last year and is currently fully operational, acting as a central 
intermodal hub for logistical services.
      
Morgan 4Ship is headquartered in Navacchio (Tuscany). Its wa-
rehouse (with a total area of roughly 6.000 m2, equipped with 
cool rooms at -20° C / capacity of 600 pallets and +5° C / capa-
city of 150 pallets). With the purchase of this facility, the Fratelli 
Cosulich Group entered the world of food and non-food naval 
supplies, offering storage and logistics services for third parties. 

We have concentrated our efforts in the cargo ship market by 
starting fruitful collaborations with other naval suppliers and 
new shipowners operating mainly in the port of Leghorn and 
offering our cooperation to the Fratelli Cosulich Catering office. 
Morgan4Ship achieved ISO 9001, ISO 14001, ISO 22000, ISO 
45001 and EEC certifications, fully complying with HACCP re-
gulations.

Navacchio’s facility is an excellent illustration of untapped po-
tential as it ended up being utilized for activities other than me-
rely the usual ones. The storage and logistics industry is now 
undergoing rapid growth. 

The Group is taking advantage of this opportunity by providing 
customers with groupage services for wine export and -20° C 
food storage. In 2021, the structure has been equipped with 
solar panels to reduce at its minimum its energetic needs for 
operations. The investment clearly conveys how seriously our 
environment’s consciousness actually is.

Our Brazilian warehouse in Macaè has just been reorganized: it 
now has four temperature-controlled refrigerated rooms with 
mobile computerized monitoring on a total space of 6.155 m2. 
It is equipped with a tracking system that allows items to be 
tracked in compliance with the ISO 9001 standard. 

Our products have a turnover of 12-15 days, with the exception 

of cold products, which have a turnover of 3-5 days.
DepoLink provides shipping lines and other empty container 
owners with extra facilities for storing empty containers close 
to the Port of Koper and Riejka. We have rented more than 
30.000 m2 of premium land in a superior position, just outside 
the Port of Koper region. 

This exceptional location and long-term agreement provide De-
poLink’s commercial stability, allowing for appropriate invest-
ments and future advancements. After the exploration of the 
current facilities, DepoLink will aim to increase the terminal ca-
pacity by acquiring additional land to follow the increasing de-
mand for container throughput via Port of Koper for domestic 
(SLO) and neighbouring CEE countries.
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Shipowning

Simple, Historic, Innovative, 
Persistent: this is the Shipowning 
made in Cosulich

Augusto Cosulich

Our Group’s activities revolve around ship ownership. Since our 
inception, we have specialized not only in ownership but also in 
the whole asset management. Over the previous decade, we 
have collected a diverse fleet of critical vessels for many of 
our Group’s commercial activities. Our strategy is to keep in-
vesting in those assets.

At the end of last year, strong of its 13 vessels in the portfolio, 
the Group as shown its commitment to the entire sector. 2021 
has been the most crucial year in the recent history of this bu-
siness unit because we concluded critical operations across all 
activities.

Our fleet comprises Bunker tankers, Dry Bulk carriers and Ge-
neral Cargo vessels. Following our strategy of creating strict 
collaborations with the Steel industry, we have purchased three 
general cargo vessels that support the transportation of steel 
products from Eastern Europe to mainly North-East Italy. Metal-
lica (26.052 DWT), Stellina (26.052 DWT) and Tzarevna (21.470 
DWT) are the 2021 newest additions, and they bring the total 
number of vessels owned for these activities to 6. Now, with 
the actual context linked to the Russian-Ukraine conflict, the 
employment of our fleet will be diverted to other geographical 
areas. General cargo vessels for the steel industry are now a 
precious asset, which translates into very profitable business 
opportunities for our Group.

Our dry bulk carrier Vulcania (82.000DWT) had recently had 
a comprehensive drydock restyling, proving to be a valuable 
asset. Our vessel was fully ready to play a critical role in a com-
petitive landscape with rising ocean freight costs. At the end of 
2021, we signed a time-charter contract with a leading Japane-
se player, creating significant mutual benefits.

We are a well-known operator in the bunker vessel shipowning 
industry in Singapore Bay. In 2021, we invested in modernizing 
our fleet to include newer and larger vessels. Here is the upda-
ted list of all our vessels: Luisella Cosulich (3.970 DWT), Mar-
gherita Cosulich (7.994 DWT), Cecilia Cosulich (6.508 DWT), 
Emma Cosulich (7.997 DWT), Grazia Cosulich (4.998 DWT) and 
Maria Cosulich (7.032 DWT). As you can appreciate, the names 
of our ships represent a tribute to past prominent women in the 
Cosulich family.
  
Since 2020, we have shifted our Singapore business model 
from a pure physical supplier to a shipowner and logistics pro-
vider, providing a premium fleet and unrivalled service to oil 
majors and big independent trading businesses. We are plea-
sed with the outcomes of this development, which demonstra-
ted the effectiveness of our plan.

2020 was the year in which the biggest investment on vessels of 
our history took place. Our Marine Fuel and LNG team worked 
alongside our Group Finance team to secure the construction 

of 1+1 8.200cbm LNG bunkering vessels. 
Last year, we replicated the first investment, and we are hap-
py to announce that a second sister unit will be built and then 
delivered in 2024.

The first unit reflects our dedication to delivering greener fuels 
and the logistics that go with them. The second unit is a pione-
ering investment in which Fratelli Cosulich Group is making a 
constructive contribution to the sustainable growth of global 
shipping.

Timothy Cosulich
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HOVERLA A

Bulk Carrier
VESSEL TYPE

3.732
DWT

DWT

VULCANIA

General Cargo
VESSEL TYPE

82.036

METALLICA

General Cargo
VESSEL TYPE

26.052
DWT

STELLINA

General Cargo
VESSEL TYPE

26.052
DWT

MONTE ROSA A

General Cargo
VESSEL TYPE

3.674
DWT

TZAREVNA

General Cargo
VESSEL TYPE

21.470
DWT

MARIA COSULICH

Tanker
VESSEL TYPE

7.032 
DWT

MONT BLANC A

General Cargo
VESSEL TYPE

3.737
DWT

LUISELLA COSULICH

Tanker
VESSEL TYPE

3.970
DWT

CECILIA COSULICH

Tanker
VESSEL TYPE

6.508
DWT

EMMA COSULICH

Tanker
VESSEL TYPE

7.997
DWT

GRAZIA COSULICH

Tanker
VESSEL TYPE

4.998
DWT

MARGHERITA  COSULICH

Tanker
VESSEL TYPE

7.994
DWT
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Business and Leisure Travel

We are willing to make the future 
our next travel destination

Matteo Cosulich

The long effects of the pandemic hit hard also in 2021, radically 
changing our working methods.

Digitalization and technological investments have become criti-
cal and crucial in the travel sector for business and leisure. Last 
year we reorganized ourselves, elaborating new digital strate-
gies with a 360° strategy covering a new website and a new 
LinkedIn page, becoming so more capable of communicating 
with the external world.

The results have been outstanding: +85,7% new visitors com-
pared to the past, a new LinkedIn page followed by the maritime 
sector and agencies’ professionals by 48%. On Facebook, we 
reached +177% people reached and +59% post-interactions. 
Despite the numerous challenges, these are encouraging signs 
of recovery.

Throughout last year, rules on restrictions changed at a frenetic 
pace, so our 24-hour availability became a selling point for our 
services. 
The constant support for our customers has enabled us to 
achieve ever-higher satisfaction levels and assert a new level 
of authority in our industry. Our team was focused on keeping 
up with the constant changes in the rules, not just for business 
travel but also for leisure travel.

Collaborations with Welcome Travel Group, Accademia Britan-

nica Services (a language school with over 30 years of experien-
ce), Padel Travel Costa del Sol, and strengthening our founding 
membership with Travel Specialist Italy for our business travel 
sector were also significant.

Not only external collaborations but also Group synergies: we 
are proud to have assisted our Manning department with crew 
member movement and personnel in the oil and gas sector. We 
began supporting companies that want to reduce CO2 emis-
sions on every trip. We are improving our all-inclusive packages 
not only for leisure travelers but also for business travelers and 
marine travelers.

For 2022, we want to reach pre-pandemic levels, while for the 
next three years, we want to integrate all of our offices by cre-
ating a single-hub inside the Group that can establish the con-
ditions for full use of the potential afforded by an international 
player like ATPI.

Our long-term objectives are to make travel simple for all of our 
business units and clients and speed up the booking process. 
We will continue investing in new tools and strategic alliances 
to serve our clients with quality and quantity offerings.
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Trade and Manufacturing

Trade and manufacturing  
are the core of our extended 
business, and we are ready  
to serve it at our best

Marta Cosulich

Augusto Cosulich

We are active in the trade and manufacturing business with 
different entities.

The previous several years have been defined by geopoliti-
cal and energy instability, technological and financial insta-
bility, and COVID exacerbated all of this, transforming refe-
rence framework and redesigning the market. The worldwide 
scarcity of raw resources and the concurrent rise in ener-
gy prices have resulted in a significant price domino effect.  

According to the context, logistical challenges have made pro-
ducts supply increasingly complicated and remain an essential 
topic to watch: thanks to all synergies with Fratelli Cosulich 
Group of Companies we managed to deliver an high level of 
service for our customers.

Link Industries, our Italian based company, has been able to re-
spond to a strong market demand both in building materials and 
in insulation solutions for Industry and Marine Market. Our bu-
siness Units have all performed very well.

Insulation Business has achieved strong results both on the Ma-
rine side with further investments and development of New Ma-
rine Accessories, to complement Paroc Stonewool solutions and 
on the Industrial Insulation side, which is a driver to implement 
energy efficiency in industrial plants. Building Materials Sales 
have also grown thanks to the Government Incentives in Italy.

A continuous and careful analysis of the sectors where we ope-
rate and a precise mapping of our reference market revealed 
some rapidly growing aspects concerning urban regeneration, 
infrastructural innovation, and sustainability: therefore in 2021, 
we have focused on the definition of our long-term strategy, 
in order to explore new Markets in Europe, new products to 
complete our range and new suppliers on some of our strategic 
products’ ranges. 

Trasteel is the Group’s Swiss-based company, with headquar-
ters in Lugano, active in trading steel-related products, steel 
making raw materials, steel making consumables (such as re-
fractories material), and solid fuel as steam coal and petcoke.

In 2021, we had an exceptional year for so-called General Tra-
ding (+100%), a noteworthy development for Non-Ferrous 
(+60%), and significant confirmation of the numbers for Con-
sumables (+3%) in terms of our trading activities. We have also 
created three new desks, always with the spirit of providing 
services to the steel, metallurgical and shipping industries. The 
desks are focused on Gas, Power and Carbon credits.

In terms of Investments/Industrial Activity, 2021 was a solid 
year, with outcomes well above our early projections. Officine 
Tecnosider had a record year attributable to favourable market 
development and the outstanding performance of its manage-
ment team. Tamac was also performing well, exceeding 5,000 

mtons per month of output and aiming to achieve 8,000 mtons 
by the end of 2022. With the conclusion of the new wave of 
investments being inked these days, it's clear the management 
team’s efforts were enormous and were eventually rewarded. 

During the year, we also completed two significant extra-ordi-
nary activities. Yugotub, located in Serbia, was bought by us. 
It will provide about 30,000 mtons of annual pipe output, po-
tentially leading to another large M&A activity in the same in-
dustry in 2022. In Turkey, we introduce you to manufacturing 
investment in Izmir to support the business of supplying spare 
parts to steel industries and plant parts to OEMs.
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IT Business

There is no technology without 
information, and there is no 
future business without IT

Matteo Cosulich

If 2020 was the year of IT awakening for most businesses, 2021 
will undoubtedly be remembered as the year of embedding 
fundamental digital innovation throughout organizations’ ope-
rations flows.

In this evolving environment, we are going beyond. In the last 
year, the Group’ IT has grown in both number of professionals 
working in the field, and quality, thanks to the implementation 
of cutting-edge technologies.

2021 has been the first full year of co-joined activity between 
GeneSYS and Comunico (active in BI and Project management 
areas), which entered the Group right before the pandemic. As a 
result of the mutual collaboration, new digital solutions have been 
developed, giving a more visually appealing, understandable, and 
captivating dataset to Group’s operational teams. These techno-
logies quickly spread to our final clients, who can now apprecia-
te the work done internally. We witness a process in which our 
intangible services are implementing some digital functions, in-
creasing the value-added of our offerings and, in a certain way, 
evolving them into a less intangible, more tangible thing.

2021 was also the year in which GeneSYS achieved ISO 27001 
certification for its Information Security Management System 
(ISMS). This is proof that its processes, control and project ma-
nagement methodologies resulting from years of work are com-
pliant with internationally recognized standards.

Our Software development delivered in 2021 several projects 
where the strict collaboration with Group’s final customers was 
our daily. Last year, the “e-global” online portal, developed in 
conjunction with Express Global Group, became a powerful in-
strument not only for improving administrative processes but 
also became the most effective approach to encouraging client 
retention, proving to be a valuable asset throughout the acqui-
sition process for our Group commercial teams. 

Other significant initiatives include the launch of a new in-hou-
se built “Line 2k20” (a program devoted to the Shipping agency 
capable of managing the entire process with several stakehol-
ders) or the development of Yachting software to produce sy-
nergies throughout all offices worldwide.

2021 has also demonstrated how investments in cybersecuri-
ty are now essential. We have seen increased potential frauds 
and cyber-attacks, but fortunately, we were prepared, and 
nothing major occurred within the Group thanks to the tech-
nologies already adopted.

We are also investing in a younger generation of professionals 
who will bring expertise, dedication, and new approaches to old 
problems in our Group. The birth of Commercial Intelligence in 
2020 sustained the entire Group on some crucial evolution. We 
sustained the Travel business with a website that can promote 
all its peculiarities, from Business Travel players to Agency tra-

vel services. We invented the “Digital Academy”, eight live ses-
sions for all employees worldwide to talk about B2B marketing.  
 
Finally, we launched the internal “in. cosulich”, a monthly new-
sletter for the entire Group, involving all managers and em-
ployees with news, interviews and milestones to promote the 
synergies within our perimeter.
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Insurance Activities

We work hard because  
our insurance activities will 
transform the future from  
a risky to a tempting place to be

Matteo Cosulich

2021 was another year focused on growing our services and 
offers within the Group’s perimeter and we are very satisfied 
with what we have achieved so far.

Since we paid special attention to the growing demand for risk 
management services from our partner companies’ colleagues, 
we have studied their real-world operations and offered them 
insights, services and solutions to help them better under-
stand, manage, prevent and mitigate the risks they face. 
This has enabled us to launch important projects that are profi-
table not only because we have internalized some cost streams, 
but above all, because insurance coverage will be more effecti-
ve in the event of a claim.

Under the frame of freight forwarding made by over 25 com-
panies in the Group, we worked on implementing the “Freight 
Forwarding Liability Master Program” that regards forwarding, 
customs broking, haulage, warehousing and logistics opera-
tions. Our team worked side-by-side with all Group’s managers 
and managing directors across all countries located globally.
At the same time, we worked on implementing the “Ship Agent 
Liability Master Program” for all Fratelli Cosulich Group enti-
ties that conduct agency business, including ships and yachts, 
in both liner and tramp activities.

We immediately started to collaborate with the newly ente-
red Trasteel to provide better cover insurance regarding all its 

activities. We developed and started the management of the 
Trasteel Group’s insurance package, with a focus on Officine 
Tecnosider’s Manufacturing risks (e.g. Property, Liability) and 
Cargo risks for the Trading business.

With regard to our Trading Activities, 2021 has been a sati-
sfying year with the introduction of a consolidated Trade Cre-
dit Risk Insurance Management Plan for diverse businesses 
such as Marine Fuel, Steel and Raw Materials.

It is safe to say that a lot of this work could have not been done 
if our Group was not that differentiated. We are keen on ser-
ving the Group at our best. In this framework, we sustained the 
Board’s requests to investigate implementing corporate welfa-
re. Starting from 2021, we are rolling out those controlled com-
panies, providing their employees with a comprehensive Health 
Insurance program.

We are also still pursuing our strategy of increasing our presen-
ce in the public sector. We are satisfied because we managed to 
strengthen the relationship with them, and as we expected, we 
further developed potential business prospects related to the 
public sector, which included the purchase of certain key local 
entities as customers.
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Focus on our people

The events of recent years have significantly changed the world of work, 
in terms of spaces, approach and relationships. 
This is why, at a time when the “Great Resignation” is taking root around 
the world, the Fratelli Cosulich Group has once again focused on people 
as its greatest asset.

Confirming the trend of recent years, the Group has grown with further 
M&A activity, and by acquiring talent worldwide. The colleagues who have 
joined us have significantly enriched our organisation, bringing with them 
work cultures, histories, experiences and backgrounds, underlining once 
again the need for a targeted approach focused on people’s individual needs.
It is clear that HR practices must be people-centred. 

As a company, our goal is to create a work experience in which employees 
share the organisation’s purpose, are stimulated by their responsibilities 
and are surrounded by a positive and welcoming environment.

During 2021, our HR department has focused its effort on 3 main aspirations:

•	 Ensure a cross-company recruitment strategy that embraces di-
versity of our workforce reflecting the marketplace and our com-
munities. This means removing potential barriers, addressing di-
sparities, and continuously reviewing our hiring practices to have 
common guidelines that reflects the Group’s values. In the cur-

rent job market, selection can no longer be limited to recruitment, 
and we aim at attracting and motivating the best candidates, le-
veraging the Group’s solidity, history, reputation and global reach. 
In 2021, more than 40 hiring processes were successfully completed, 
across multiple Business Units, in over 10 cities and 6 different coun-
tries, for junior and senior job roles.

 
•	 Enable development of high-performing teams that deliver results, of-

fering the opportunity to reach their potential, through targeted cour-
ses and development journeys. 
During the past year, we offered our colleagues a revised and expan-
ded training catalogue based on feedback and individual needs.  
In order to promote our colleagues’ growth, we have organized online 
and in-person training sessions, supporting the development of both 
technical and soft skills.

 
•	 Build an environment where the best talent can flourish: to sup-

port our talent development strategy, we need a diverse pipeline of 
young graduates to join us. Internship programs are designed to expo-
se talents to a variety of enriching and cross functional learning situa-
tions, offering hands-on experience and networking opportunities.  
In 2021 we developed new partnerships with schools and universities 
and we gave interns the opportunity to start their professional journey 
within Fratelli Cosulich Group.

In a Group experiencing rapid growth, one of the main challenges is to 
be able to maintain a sense of unity and cohesion between the different 
Group companies, something that historically has represented a strong 
point and source of pride for Fratelli Cosulich.   

Our goal for the future is to promote greater synergy within the Group 
and among the different Business Units. We want to foster a diverse and 
inclusive environment, bringing together employees who embrace diffe-
rent ideas, perspectives and backgrounds, that make each of us unique. 

We will continue to invest in people, not only by further improving the 
selection process, but by promoting mutual trust as well as a personal 
performance development plan.
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The Group and the environment

Transporting goods worldwide is an essential requirement for the optimal 
functioning of the economy, but it undoubtedly involves a negative con-
tribution to emissions. Every year, transportation and logistics emit 3.5 
billion tonnes of CO2.

For some time now, it has been evident how important it is to reduce 
the carbon footprint of the shipping and logistics industry. The issue is 
currently being discussed worldwide and is on the agenda of every po-
litical debate. In 2021, policies adopted by public entities, resources put 
at the industry’s disposal, and investments made by private entities were 
significant steps forward in the right direction. As a result, our Group has 
prioritized environmental efficiency in its operations: assets, processes, 
technology, and people are four critical enablers of our strategy.

Assets are the first pillar of our path to a reduced carbon footprint. We 
never stop investing in our assets, and we are proud to be the first Italian 
company to own an LNG Bunkering vessel. Our investment is € 90m worth, 
and it has been possible thanks to the support of financial institutions and 
public entities such as CDP (Cassa Depositi e Prestiti Italia). Our objective 
is also to maintain a modern fleet of trucks, with hybrid powertrain equip-
ped vehicles chosen to replace older ones, resulting in a 40% reduction 
in fuel consumption compared to previous generations. We believe this 
investment to be one of the most important because trucking companies 
demand heavy-duty trucks. At the same time, we have invested in our fa-

cility’s energy efficiency. Fratelli Cosulich do Brasil's building in Macae is 
entirely self-sufficient thanks to the implementation of an advanced pho-
tovoltaic system. The same environmentally friendly solution has been 
implemented at our large warehouse in Navacchio (Tuscany, Italy).

Advanced planning and procedure setting with all involved stakeholders 
help us boost operations efficiency.

We are working with a relevant partner in Northern Italy to start a new 
activity that will reduce the usage of trucks for transportation by road. At 
the centre of this new process, there will be a river barge transporting a 
higher quantity of goods at a lower CO2 impact. Whether managing the 
most complex cargo project or transporting containers or commodities 
from point A to point B, we always look for the most environmentally 
friendly option. All business units are equally involved in this approach. 
For example, our travel departments organize maritime workers’ travel 
while considering the CO2 consumption of air flights and company envi-
ronmental rules.

On the technological side, a Joint Development Project (JDP) Agreement 
was signed by Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers Singapore, RINA, and SeaTech So-
lutions to create an ammonia bunker tanker design. With Ammonia gaining 
traction as a viable zero-emission fuel, it will be critical to have bunkering 
facilities accessible, such as ammonia bunker tankers, to provide the mari-

time industry with the confidence to explore alternative fuels.

Through our Manning business unit, we also assist the green revolution, 
which will impact the entire industry. Our colleagues are hunting for the 
best people to work on the upcoming wind farms. Finally, our people are 
the foundation of our approach. We attempt to instil among our employe-
es environmentally responsible conducts at work and home. 
 
We are committed to participating actively in this constructive process 
and helping bring the environmental demanded change.
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Letter from our CFO

Our Group recorded potentially its best financial year so far. 
It’s time to reveal our story about our financial performance 
and progress on the strategic journey to become an end-to-end 
logistics diversified Group. 

Undoubtedly, 2021 was a remarkable year. It was difficult for 
our customers, our business partners and our communities. 
Even in such a challenging environment, our people came to-
gether to develop new synergies within and outside the Group. 
We continued to follow our strategy, and I’m proud to say that 
we delivered exceptional results. The Group is steadily in the 
“billion elite”, with our consolidated turnover peaking this year 
the € 1.5b again, with a growth of +39%. For most of our 14 
business units, we have registered a solid growth: EBITDA im-
proved from € 26m in 2020 to € 38m last year (+44%), and our 
Group net results reached its highest ever, almost € 30m, a 
+100% improvement.

As we see a general improvement in both Net Profit and EBI-
TDA, we believe a shift to a more asset-based business model 
was pivotal in achieving our goals.

This enormous and rising growth is not just due to the critical 
backing of financial institutions. We have expanded the por-

tfolio of financial partners we are working with, and we made 
it feasible thanks to a great business strategy with excellent fi-
nancial sharpness. Banks and financial institutions are critical 
enablers of our method. We have approved credit lines for over 
€ 300m that contribute to our daily cash flow needs and long 
term investments. The development of our retained earnings 
and reserves, which are over € 150m, secured the enduring 
growth of the financial institutions’ support.

But numbers alone are not the story of our 2021 success.

Last year, we completed many activities backed by our Corpo-
rate financial team. We conducted M&A activities in different 
markets, fruitfully discussing with the trusted financial advisors’ 
shareholders and transaction teams. We are serious about the 
process to follow with new potential companies entering the 
Group. We pay attention to a set of KPIs to be respected, kee-
ping professional and solid respect for the counterpart during 
all the dialogues. Our financial team is usually the first contact 
for them, sometimes even before the operational teams of both 
parties discuss. We want to set the right environment for the 
first approach, transmitting the core values of the entire Group. 

The synergy between the operational and financial team and 

the shareholders is palpable at Fratelli Cosulich. We strive for 
honesty in our goals, communicating and achieving them to-
gether. We want to pass over the message our shareholders 
set. They have always governed with a “WE as a Group” cultu-
re rather than a “WE as an Owner” mentality, which provides 
considerable support both inside and outside the organization.

In 2022, the geopolitical environment is presenting new chal-
lenges that put the business as a lower priority. As a Group with 
so many diversified activities, we are ready to react promptly to 
adapt to our customers’ needs. We are confident that our finan-
cial results will keep their path, thanks to the flexibility, but also 
to existing reliable accounting and credit management systems 
that will minimize counterparty risk.

After over 20 years in the role, I continue to see an interesting 
future ahead. And if it is true that we are evolving beyond, we are 
ready to be something never seen before.

Stefano Abate
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Overall result

Our Group results in 2021 recorded an impressive improvement compared to the previous year.
This past year recorded a 39% increase in the value of production, which went from Euro 1,105,042,926 to Euro 
1,532,279,198. This increase in turnover on an annual basis is due to various factors mainly attributable to the rise 
in volumes in almost all business areas of the Group. Of particular significance, the increase in the price of marine 

fuel which recorded a 17% rise over 2020 which, in turn, was already 18% higher than 2019. 
Therefore the organic growth trend is linked to the expansion policies implemented by the management in the 
previous years. The gross operating margin went from 26,425,053 euros in the previous year to 38,099,235 euros 
in 2021, with an increase of 44%.

TURNOVER 
Fratelli Cosulich Group
Millions €

PROFIT
Fratelli Cosulich Group
Thousands €

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 201920182017 2020 2021

1.218

1.483 1.553

1.105

1.532

4.447

2.480

6.927

3.148

8.129

12.104

3.183

3.053

2.437

5.585

11.182

14.287

5.684

29.933

24.249

FC S.p.A share
Third parties share
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Main financial statement ratios

Despite the fact that the pandemic is still affecting a large section of the globe, the Fratelli Cosulich Group had a 
successful year in 2021.

More specifically, the Group concluded the year with a consolidated EBITDA of Euro 38 million, up 44% from Euro 
26 million in 2020, exceeding all of our projections. The Group’s strategy is to reinvest earnings in new initiatives 
and acquisitions that are strategically important.

The net result, including the contribution of third parties (equivalent to € 5.7 million), topped € 30 million for the 
first time. This is an almost 100% year-over-year increase.
The Fratelli Cosulich Group has been able to expand its horizons owing to a long-term strategy of expansion throu-
gh mergers and acquisitions. In the previous 15 years, this technique has led to a consistent increase in Net Equity. 
In 2005, the Net Equity, including third parties, was slightly more than Euro 40 million. At the end of 2020, our 
Group Net Equity exceeded 154 million Euro (including third parties).

20202019

21.699

11.140

8.129

26.425

16.642
12.103

2021

38.062

24.839
24.249

2018

18.682

10.100

3.148

2017

18.178

9.318

4.447

Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. share  
Key Performance Indicator 

Thousands €

EBITDA
EBIT
Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. share - Net Profit
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GROUP CONSOLIDATED NET EQUITY TREND GROUP FINANCIAL KPI 

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

70.056

63.209

59.562

72.682

76.346

77.180 

76.298

82.905

87.707

102.150

130.871

22.320 92.376

84.425

75.260

91.911

97.772

93.785

95.685

100.743

107.383

121.172

154.981

21.216

15.698

19.229

21.426

16.605

19.387

17.838

19.676

19.022

24.110

Thousands € THIRD PARTIES NET EQUITYFRATELLI COSULICH NET EQUITY

RATIOS, THOUSANDS € 2021 2020

E.B.I.T./Net Invested
 24.839 

6,2%
 16.642 

4,5%
 403.675  367.431 

E.B.I.T./Turnover
 24.839 

1,6%
 16.642 

1,5%
 1.532.279  1.105.043 

E.B.I.T.D.A./Turnover
 38.062 

2,5%
 26.425 

2,4%
 1.532.279  1.105.043 

N.F.P. / E.B.I.T.D.A.
-107.830 

2,8
-81.591 

3,1
 38.062  26.425 

N.F.P. / Net equity
-107.830 

70%
-81.591 

67%
 154.981  121.172 

N.F.P. / Non-current fixed assets
-107.830 

59%
-81.591 

55%
 183.870  148.160 
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Cash flow statement

A. OPERATING CASH FLOW 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

1. Profit (loss) before tax, interest, dividends and Asset disposal  34.637.288  16.068.366 

2. Cash Flow before Working Capital movements  42.947.423  26.581.208 

3. Cash Flow after Working Capital movements  10.090.085  51.364.324 

A. Operating Cash Flow  87.674.796  94.013.898 

D. INCREASE/DECREASE OF CASH (A+B+C) 31.753.867  5.751.196 

Cash as at 01/01  50.877.052  45.125.856 

Cash as at 31/12  82.630.919  50.877.052 

C. FINANCIAL CASH FLOW 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

C. Financial Cash Flow  48.544.593  42.349.347 

B. INVESTMENT CASH FLOW 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

Tangible Assets investments  -33.068.141  -14.709.781

Intangible Assets investments  -5.429.818  -3.125.192

Financial Assets investments  -632.244  -33.829.578

B. Investment Cash Flow  -39.130.203  -51.664.551
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ASSETS 31/12/2021  31/12/2020 

B. FIXED ASSETS

I INTANGIBLE ASSETS
1) Incorporation procedure cost  9.405  7.233 
4) Concessions, licences and similar  357.580 215.721
7) Consolidation differences  6.022.908  2.958.461 
8) Other  1.724.502 1.988.508

TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS  8.114.395  5.169.923 

II TANGIBLE ASSETS
1) Land and buildings  22.263.342 22.916.334
2) Plant and machinery  1.930.873 1.777.732

2 bis) Ships  78.174.349  60.959.083 
3) Fixtures, fitting, tools and equipment  1.044.932 694.153
4) Other tangible assets  4.418.644 4.120.008
5) Other fixed assets in progress  8.333.032 

TOTAL TANGIBLE ASSETS  116.165.172  90.467.310 

III INVESTIMENTS
1) Shares in:
a) Subsidiaries  1.150.417  1.273.246 
b) Affiliated Companies  35.363.664  29.416.728 

d bis) Other shares  541.642  540.798 
2) Receivables
b) From affiliated companies

Receivable within next year  16.142.034  15.276.899 
c) From parent companies

Receivable within next year  1.400.000  1.180.000 
d bis) From Others

Receivable within next year  45.097  36.695 
Not Receivable within next year  4.868.263  4.721.136 

3) Other Investiments  79.552  77.681 

TOTAL INVESTIMENTS  59.590.669  52.523.183 

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS B.  183.870.236 148.160.416

C. CURRENT ASSETS

I STOCKS
4) Finished goods for resale  6.383.336  5.839.273 

TOTAL STOCK  6.383.336  5.839.273 

II ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
1) From debtors

Receivable within next year  243.239.701  140.080.888 
3) From Affiliated Companies

Receivable within next year  2.308.892  1.590.239 
5) From Companies subject to control of Parent Companies

5 bis) Taxes receivable
Receivable within next year  2.586.399  1.703.065 

5 ter) Taxes advance payment
Receivable within next year  1.046.322  426.764 

5 quater) From Others
Receivable within next year  3.797.858  5.917.169 

TOTAL ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE  252.979.172 149.718.125

III NOT FIXED INVESTIMENTS
6) Other investments  11.209.042  9.792.433 

TOTAL NOT FIXED ASSETS  11.209.042 9.792.433

IV LIQUID ASSETS
1) Bank and postal deposits  81.789.158 50.361.440
2) Cheques  423.727  192.342 
3) Cash and cash equivalents  418.034  323.270 

TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS  82.630.919 50.877.052

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS C.  353.202.469 216.226.883

D. TOTAL PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME  2.230.803  3.043.931 

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B+C+D)  539.303.508 367.431.230

LIABILITIES 31/12/2021  31/12/2020 

A. NET EQUITY

I Share capitals  2.000.000  2.000.000 
III Re-evaluation reserves  400.000  400.000 
IV Legal reserve  4.866.433  4.866.433 

VII Other reserve
4) Free reserve  1.516.971  1.345.456 

VIII Group retained earnings carry forwards  104.597.801  88.194.136 
IX Group Net profit of the year  24.249.348  12.103.574 
X Negative Reserve for own shares -6.760.000 -6.760.000 

TOTAL GROUP NET EQUITY  130.870.553 102.149.599

XI Third parties Net Equity  18.426.757 15.838.581 
XII Third parties Net profit of the year  5.683.524 3.183.664 

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED NET EQUITY A.  154.980.834 121.171.844

B. PROVISION FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES

1) Provision for pensions and similar obligations  359.966 237.590
2) Provision for deferred income taxes  233.151 218.195 
3) Negative financial derivatives instruments  -  69.573 
4) Other provisions  6.178.079 6.681.230

TOTAL PROVISION FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGE B.  6.771.196 7.206.588

C. TOTAL STAFF SEVERANCE FUND  3.250.054,0 3.116.388

D. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

4) Accounts payable to banks
Receivable within next year  128.457.228 102.472.100
Not Receivable within next year  65.909.401 31.692.007 

5) Accounts payable to third party lenders
Receivable within next year  1.274.459 1.219.632 
Not Receivable within next year  6.029.013 6.876.436 

7) Accounts payable to suppliers
Receivable within next year  145.291.023 62.393.441 

10) Accounts payable to affiliated companies
Receivable within next year  2.586.791 3.775.952 

11) Accounts payable to parent companies
12) Taxes payable

Receivable within next year  3.841.916 2.438.972 
13) Social security

Receivable within next year  2.730.785 1.875.175
14) Other accounts payable

Receivable within next year  14.361.805 21.454.895 

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE D.  370.482.421 234.198.610

E. TOTAL ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME  3.819.003 1.737.800

TOTAL LIABILITIES (A+B+C+D+E)  539.303.508 367.431.230

Balance Sheet & Income statement 
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31/12/2021  31/12/2020 

A. REVENUES
1) Turnover  1.523.161.893 1.096.367.240 

2) Inventory change (finished and semi-finis.prod.)  146.933 75.752 
5) Other income  8.970.372 8.599.934 

TOTAL REVENUES A.  1.532.279.198 1.105.042.926 

B. COST OF SALE

6) Raw materials and consumables -1.262.969.165 -918.895.457 
7) Rendering of services -187.330.354 -116.072.148 
8) Enjoyments of third parties property -2.886.534 -2.724.067 
9) Wages
a) Salaries and wages -31.043.097 -25.900.282 
b) Social security -6.196.527 -5.086.624 
c) Staff severance fund -1.188.433 -895.146 
d) Provident fund -334.058 -369.018 
e) Other costs for employees -826.012 -2.002.662 

10) Depreciation and amortisation
a) Amortisation on intangible assets -2.485.346 -1.178.099 
b) Amortisation on tangible assets -7.370.279 -7.176.130 
c) Other wirte-dons of assets -37.500 
d) Write-downs of receivable (current assets) -3.230.996 -856.568 

11) Inventory change, raw materials and consumables  269.861 -3.759.799 
12) Risk reserve -136.265 -572.241 
13) Other provisions  -   -   
14) Other expenses -1.675.644 -2.912.670 

TOTAL COST OF SALE B. -1.507.440.349 -1.088.400.911

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN REVENUES AND EXPENSES (A-B)  24.838.849 16.642.015 

C. FINANCIAL INCOME AND COSTS

15) Income from share in:
b) Affiliated companies  2.699.418 4.606.241 
e) Other companies  -   16.503 

16) Other financial income
c) of current assets  -   -   
d) Other financial income  4.199.279 2.694.619 

17) Interest payable and similar costs -4.804.450 -3.610.126 
17 Bis) Profit/Loss on exchange rate  3.363.198 -1.108.009 

TOTAL FINANCIAL INCOME AND COSTS C.  5.457.445 2.599.228 

D. OFFSETTING ADJUSTMENTS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

18) Write-ups:

a) of shareholdings  9.818.077 6.536.746

19) Write downs:

a) of shareholdings -3.382.835 -6.002.386

TOTAL OFFSETTING ADJUSTMENTS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS D.  6.435.242 534.360 

RESULT BEFORE TAXES (A-B+-C+-D+-E)  36.731.536 19.775.603

20) Taxes on income for the year -6.798.664 -4.488.365 
21 bis) Third parties net profit  5.683.524 3.183.664 

GROUP NET PROFIT OF THE YEAR  29.932.872 15.287.238 

FRATELLI COSULICH S.p.A. SHARE NET PROFIT OF THE YEAR  24.249.348 12.103.574

Income statement
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Explanatory Notes

GROUP’S PROFILE

The Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. Group carries out its business in the maritime services sector through almost all the 
companies in the Group.
In addition to carrying out the ordinary holding activity, the parent company operates as a shipping agent and ge-
neral agent for major international shipping companies.
As far as the Group is concerned, the main activities are identifiable in bunker trading, shipping and shipping agen-
cy activities, and shipping and road transport.
Again through the parent company, Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. and its subsidiaries provide crew management services, 
brokerage services on bunkering, maritime agency services for important shipowners and mega yachts, to finish 
with services relating to air and tourist transport.
Through the subsidiary Genesys Informatica S.r.l., and the newly acquired Comunico S.r.l., service activities are 
carried out in the IT sector, with particular reference to the trade and installation of hardware and software pro-
ducts, consultancy and design activities in the industries mentioned above and customized business intelligence 
solutions and data management.
Finally, through Link Industries S.p.A. and its related companies, the Group operates as a trader in the market for 
insulating materials and iron products.
Through the shareholding in the Trasteel Group, an international trader operating in the steel sector, the distribu-
tion of electrodes and refractories, non-ferrous metals, and the controlling interests held by the latter, the Cosulich 
Group is strengthened in the industrial sector of transformation of steel.

On a consolidated basis, at the above indicated date, the Group is formed by following companies:

•	 Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.
•	 Link Industries S.p.A.

•	 Genesys Informatica S.r.l.
•	 Comunico S.r.l.

•	 Express Adriatica S.r.l.
•	 Express S.r.l.
•	 Express Chita Co. Ltd
•	 Express Usa Inc.
•	 Archimede Gruden S.r.l.
•	 Luvitrans International S.r.l.
•	 Gruden Usa Inc.
•	 Agenzia Marittima Saidelli S.r.l.
•	 Argosy S.r.l.
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Unipessoal S.A.
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Europe Cons. Econ. E Part. Lda
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Middle East DMCC
•	 Fratelli Cosulich USA LLC
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Greece SMPC
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Monaco SAM (ex Chemoil Mon-

de-Export SAM)
•	 Express Global International Ltd
•	 Catalano & Cosulich Shipping Services SAM
•	 Catalano & Cosulich Shipping Services Cannes Sarl
•	 Coscat SCIM 
•	 Coscat Cannes SCI
•	 La Route du Sud SAM
•	 Agence Maritime Tropezienne Sarl

•	 Monte-Carlo Rent@Car Sarl
•	 Menton Service Auto Sarl
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Turkey Ltd
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Comercio e Servicos Ltda
•	 Fratelli Cosulich (HK) Ltd
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (HK) Ltd
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (S) PTE Ltd
•	 Arco Denizcilik Servis A.Ş.
•	 Cosulich Assicurazioni S.r.l.
•	 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.
•	 NE Logistic S.r.l.
•	 Ambro Terminal S.r.l.
•	 Sea Trend Holding S.r.l.
•	 Morgan4Ship S.r.l.
•	 Vulcania S.r.l.
•	 Pimlico Shipping Ltd
•	 Link Trading (HK) Ltd
•	 Link Trading Beijing Ltd
•	 Fratelli Cosulich LNG S.r.l.
•	 Fratelli Cosulich LNG 2 S.r.l.
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Monfalcone S.r.l.
•	 Marlines S.r.l. Shipping Agency
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The subject statement of accounts ends with a Group’s profit equal to Euro 24.249.348 and a profit equal to Euro 
5.683.524 in favor of third parties for a total equal to Euro 29.932.872.

STRUCTURE AND CONTENT OF THE CONSOLIDATION STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNT

The consolidation statements of account have been edited in conformity with the rules provided for the paragraph 
III (articles going from n. 25 to 43) of the Italian Law Decree n.127/91 completed and interpreted according to the 
accounting principles recommended by the Commission for the definition of the accounting principles of the Na-
tional Councils of the Business Consultants and the Certified Public Accountants. In particular, the schemes and 
the contents of the consolidated balance sheet and of the consolidated profit and loss account are the ones fore-
seen by the Italian Civil Code, duly modified as required by the art. 32 of the LD n. 127/91. The explanatory notes 
have the function to provide with the portraying, the analysis and sometimes the integration of the balance sheet’s 
data and it contains the information required by the art. n. 38 of the L.D. 127/91. Furthermore, it provides with all 
needed supplementary information to give a true and correct portraying, even if not specifically required by law.

The consolidation balance sheet is made in comparison with previous year’s one.
The balance sheets used for the consolidation are formed by balance sheets as at 31st December 2021 approved 
by the shareholders’ meetings or, missing these latter, on the base of balance sheets’ projects approved by the Bo-
ards of Directors closed as at 31st December. Closing dates of the balance sheets of the Group’s companies are all 
equal.

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

As far as the financial year just ended is concerned, we remark the following changes in comparison with the situa-
tion recorded at the end of 2021.

SUBSIDIARY COMPANY HEAD OFFICE SHARE CAPITAL DIRECT INDIRECT BUSINESS ACTIVITY

Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. Trieste Euro 2.000.000 Air and Sea services
Link Indutries S.p.A. Genova Euro 500.000 100,00% Trading of raw materials

Genesys Informatica S.r.l. Genova Euro 78.000 95,50% IT services

Comunico S.r.l. Genova Euro 20.150 51,00% IT services

Vulcania S.r.l. Genova Euro 10.000 80,00% Holding ed Shipowning

Pimlico Shipping Ltd Malta USD 1.350 72,00% Shipowning

Fratelli Cosulich Unipessoal S.A. Madeira Euro 1.000.000 100,00% Bunker trading

Fratelli Cosulich Europe Lda Madeira Euro 5.000 100,00% Holding

Fratelli Cosulich Greece SMPC Athens Euro 100.000 100,00% Broker di bunker

Fratelli Cosulich Monaco SAM Monaco Euro 225.000 100,00% Bunker trading

Fratelli Cosulich Middle East DMCC Dubai AED 50.000 100,00% Bunker trading

SUBSIDIARY COMPANY HEAD OFFICE SHARE CAPITAL DIRECT INDIRECT BUSINESS ACTIVITY

Fratelli Cosulich LNG S.r.l. Genova Euro 10.000 100,00% Shipowning
Fratelli Cosulich LNG 2 S.r.l. Genova Euro 10.000 100,00% Shipowning

Fratelli Cosulich Monfalcone S.r.l. Monfalcone Euro 10.000 85,00% Shipping services

Marlines S.r.l. Shipping Agency S. Giorgio Nogaro Euro 104.000 80,00% Shipping services

Express Adriatica S.r.l. Venezia Euro 10.000 50,00% 35,835% Shipping services

Express S.r.l. Napoli Euro 99,000 71,67% Shipping services

Express Chita Ltd Shangai CNY 5.949.085 71,67% Shipping services

Express USA Inc New York USD 1.000 71,67% Shipping services

Archimede Gruden S.r.l. Marghera Euro 97.381 43,00% Shipping services

Luvitrans International S.r.l. Milano Euro 110.000 43,00% Shipping services

Archimede Gruden USA Inc New York USD 1.000 43,00% Shipping services

Agenzia Marittima Saidelli S.r.l. Savona Euro 208.000 80,00% Shipping services

Argosy S.r.l. Livorno Euro 22.000 100,00% Shipping services

Cosulich Assicurazoni S.r.l. Genova Euro 10.000 100,00% Insurance Broking

Sea Trend Holding S.r.l. Livorno Euro 1.553.000 83,25% Catering and warehouse

Morgan4Ship S.r.l. Livorno Euro 10.000 83,250% Catering and warehouse

Lorma Logistic S.r.l. Venezia Euro 50.000 60,080% Inland transportation

NE Logistic S.r.l. Venezia Euro 20.000 60,080% Inland transportation

Ambro Terminal Milano Euro 50.000 60,080% Shipping services

Fratelli Cosulich UK Ltd Felixstowe Lst 50.000 100,000% Shipping services and transports

Catalano & Cosulich SAM Monaco Euro 153.000 69,900% Shipping services

Catalano & Cosulich France Sarl Cannes Euro 25.000 69,201% Shipping services

Coscat SCIM Monaco Euro 1.000 68,502% Shipping services

Coscat Cannes SCI Cannes Euro 1.000 68,502% Shipping services

La Route du Sud SAM Monaco Euro 150.000 68,500% Inland transportation

Agence Maritime Tropezienne Sarl Monaco Euro 13.000 59,420% Shipping services

Monte-Carlo Rent@Car Monaco Euro 120.000 69,200% Shipping services and transports

Menton Service Auto Sarl Mentone Euro 45.000 69,900% Shipping services and transports

Arco Denizcilik Istanbul TRY 75.000 100,000% Shipping services and transports

Fratelli Cosulich Com. e Serv. Ltda Macaé Real 444.350 99,990% Shipping services and catering

Fratelli Cosulich Turkey Ltd Istanbul TRY 500.000 100,000% Shipping services and transports

Fratelli Cosulich (HK) Ltd Hong Kong USD 69.231 19,998% 68,574% Bunker trading, catering

Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (HK) Ltd Hong Kong USD 12.820 53,143% Bunker trading

Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers Pte Ltd Singapore USD 13.816.228 88,572% Bunker trading e Shipowning

Fratelli Cosulich USA LLC New York USD 20.000 100,000% Bunker trading

Link Trading (HK) Ltd Hong Kong USD 1.282 88,572% Trading of raw materials

Link Trading (Beijng) Ltd Beijing RMB 1.168.755 88,572% Trading of raw materials

Concerning the year just ended, it should be noted that the companies Takoradi Catering Company Ltd, Officine 
Elettro Meccaniche S.r.l., Geos S.r.l., Catalano Shipping Services Indonesia PMA, Catalano Shipping Services NZ 
Ltd, are not included in the consolidation area as they have been liquidated or are in the process of being liquida-
ted, inactive or not yet considered relevant for the corporate purpose and/or non-material balance sheet values, 
compared to the consolidated data.
Fratelli Cosulich Monfalcone S.r.l., Fratelli Cosulich LNG S.r.l. and Fratelli Cosulich LNG 2 S.r.l., the newly establi-
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shed Fratelli Cosulich Greece SMPC and the company Marlines S.r.l. Shipping Agency, for which 80% of the shares 
were acquired at the beginning of 2021, all entered the scope of full consolidation during the year just ended.

There are no companies included in the consolidation with the proportional method.

Investments constituting fixed assets in associated companies, the size of which was considered relevant for the 
purposes of the consolidation, are valued using the equity method.

While equity investments in associated companies and other companies whose size can be considered irrelevant 
are valued at cost.

Associated companies are those companies of which Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. controls, directly or indirectly, at least 
one fifth of the votes that can be exercised in the ordinary shareholders’ meeting.
The list of associated companies valued using the equity method is shown here:

AFFILIATED COMPANY HEAD OFFICE SHARE CAPITAL DIRECT INDIRECT BUSINESS ACTIVITY

Coscos S.r.l. Genova 400.000 50,00% Shipping services
Cosco Shipping Lines (Italy) S.r.l. Genova 100.000 50,00% Shipping services

Arkas Italia S.r.l. Genova 20.000 50,00% Shipping services

Saimare S.p.A. Genova 2.000.000 20,00% Shipping services

Femo Bunker S.r.l. Genova 25.500 45,00% Shipping services

Griffin Marine Travel S.r.l. Genova 10.200 50,00% Business Travel

Pesto Sea Group S.r.l. Genova 26.000 45,00% Shipping services

Ecos Srl Genova 10.000 40,00% Shipping services

Calle del Mar S.r.l. Venezia 10.000 50,00% Shipping services

Trasteel Holding SA Lussemburgo 36,95% Trading of raw materials

Express Koper d.o.o. Koper 20.000 35,84% Shipping services

Dragon Maritime d.o.o. Koper 100.000 35,84% Shipping services

Dragon Maritime Adria d.o.o. Rijeka HRK 4.000.000 35,84% Shipping services

Depolink d.o.o. Koper Koper 7.500 17,92% Shipping services

Depolink d.o.o Belgrado Belgrado RSD 5.868.780 23,65% Shipping services

Express Globlal d.o.o. Rijeka Rijeka HRK 747800 35,84% Shipping services

Express SEE d.o.o. Belgrado Belgrado RSD 6.628.622 23,65% Shipping services

Dragon Maritime SEE d.o.o. Belgrado RSD 17.754.900 23,65% Shipping services

Arko Shipping d.o.o. Koper 20.000 35,84% Shipping services

Arcese Cosulich Ireland Ltd Dublino 100.000 50,00% Shipping services

Viale S.r.l. Imperia 20.000 25,50% Shipping services

Pesto Sea Group La Spezia S.r.l. La Spezia 20.000 25,00% Shipping services

Marina Molo Vecchio S.r.l. Genova 50.000 35,00% Shipping services

Marina Molo Vecchio Supply S.r.l. Genova 50.000 49,31% Shipping services

Italmare Lojistik Servis AS Istanbul TRY 500.000 50,00% Shipping services

Sultan Antrepo SA Istanbul TRY 8.000.000 50,00% Shipping services

Arcese Cosulich Lojistik Ltd Şti Istanbul TRY 14.517.950 50,00% Shipping services

AFFILIATED COMPANY HEAD OFFICE SHARE CAPITAL DIRECT INDIRECT BUSINESS ACTIVITY

OC Line Istanbul TRY 440.000 50,00% Shipping services
Just Provisions Sarl Monaco 60.000 34,95% Shipping services

Corsica Yacht Services Sarl Ajaccio 10.000 34,95% Shipping services

Provence Yacht Services Sarl St. Mandrier 2.000 34,95% Shipping services

Sci Tonic Marine Cogolin 30.000 34,95% Shipping services

Intenational Food Logistic Sarl Nizza 2.000 31,37% Shipping services

Simmor D.O.O. Rijeka 2.622 34,95% Shipping services

CONSOLIDATION PRINCIPLES

The criteria and methods used for the editing of the consolidation balance sheet are the following:

a) the balance sheets used for the consolidation are the financial statements of each company. These financial sta-
tements are duly reclassified and modified in order to uniform them to the accounting principles and the evaluation 
criteria of the parent company, which principles are in line with the ones foreseen by the art 2423 and following 
ones of the Italian Civil Code and with the ones recommended by CONSOB.

b) In the editing of the consolidated balance sheet, the credit and the debit balances as well as the proceeds and 
the duties of the companies included into the consolidation are fully considered. While the credit and the debit 
balances as well as the proceeds and the duties, the profits and the losses originated by operations made among 
companies included in the consolidation perimeter are not taken into account.

c) The book value of investments in companies included in the consolidation is eliminated against their correspon-
ding fractions of the net equity pertaining to the controlled companies.

The difference between the book value of shareholding investments, which is eliminated, and the corresponding 
share of equity, which is assumed, is put as an adjustment of the consolidated net equity. In case of acquisitions, 
the above said difference is attributed to the elements of the credit and debit balances of the companies included 
in the consolidation. Any eventual residual, if negative, is indicated in a specific item called consolidation reserve, 
i.e., when it is attributable to forecasts of economical adverse results, it is put under an item called “consolidation 
fund for future risks and duties”; if it is positive, it is indicated under an asset of the profit account named "conso-
lidation difference”.
The capital amount and the reserves amounts of the controlled companies corresponding to shareholdings owned 
by third parties is booked in the item relevant to the net assets called “third parties’ capital and reserves”, the con-
solidated economical result corresponding to third parties’ shareholdings is booked in the item “profit (loss) of the 
financial year pertaining to third parties”.

d) Leasing operations have been calculated according to IAS 17 dispositions.
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ASSESSMENT CRITERIA

The assessment criteria employed for the editing of the consolidated balance sheet as at 31/12/2021 are the following:

Intangible assets
The intangible assets are registered at their purchase’ cost and they are exclusively constituted by expenses for 
multi-year use like installation and broadening costs, research costs for development and advertising, concessions, 
licenses, trademarks and rights, other assets.
The amounts are net of amortization rates, which have been calculated on regular basis and in relation to the last 
possibility to use the assets.

The assets, which economic value at financial year’s ending results to be over time lower to their cost, written off 
according to the above said criteria, are devalued up to their economic value. If the reasons for this write-down 
cease to exist, the cost is reinstated.

Tangible assets 
The tangible assets are booked in the balance sheet at their purchase cost, including the relevant ancillary charges 
and adjusted in their respective amortization rates and relevant accrued devaluation.
Broadening, modernization and transformation costs, together with maintenance costs with incremental nature, 
are capitalized and amortized according to the source of income’ business life to which they refer. Maintenance 
and repair costs, without increasing nature, are booked in the profit and loss account referred to the period during 
which they are burdened. If any, the capital gains and the capital losses following alienations and source of income 
transfers combine to the formation of the result of the financial year which they occurred.
The amount shown on the balance sheet came out through the adjustment of the historic cost of the relevant ordi-
nary amortization fund, calculated on the base of the rates deemed suitable for the representation of the residual 
business life of the asset.
 
The applied amortization rates meet the conservative criteria and they follow the amortization plan already establi-
shed in line with the estimated residual possibility of utilization of each asset.
The rates are the following:

Lands and buildings				    3%
Unspecific machineries and plants		 15%
Owned vessels					     5%
Vehicles and motorbikes			   25%
Electronic machinery				    20%

Switchboards						      20%
Mobile phones and accessories		  20%
Furniture and fittings				    12%
Ordinary office machines			   12%

Leased assets
The parent company and the subsidiaries hold the following buildings and plants under financial lease:

DESCRIPTION COST EXPIRING YEAR CASH SURRENDER VALUE COMPANY

Buildings 377.000 2021 37.700 Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.
Buildings 765.000 2027 7.650 Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.

Buildings 770.100 2028 77.010 Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.

Buildings 937.041 2032 9.370 Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.

Buildings 3.389.718 2031 169.486 Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.

Buildings 3.623.266 2025 365.000 Link Trading Co. S.p.A.

Buildings 2.506.400 2036 250.640 Sea Trend Holding S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2022 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2022 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2022 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2022 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2022 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2022 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2022 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2022 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2022 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 89.900 2022 1.553 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2024 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2024 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 79.400 2024 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 79.400 2024 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2025 3.900 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 74.000 2023 740 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 74.000 2023 740 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 74.000 2023 740 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 74.000 2023 740 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 74.000 2023 740 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 119.000 2023 23.000 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 119.000 2023 23.000 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 79.178 2024 792 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 79.178 2024 792 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 79.178 2024 792 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 128.000 2023 6.400 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 128.000 2023 6.400 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 81.000 2026 810 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 81.000 2026 810 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 81.000 2026 810 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 81.000 2026 810 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 78.000 2022 3.900 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 126.000 2023 6.300 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 126.000 2023 6.300 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 126.000 2024 26.000 Ne Logistic S.r.l.
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DESCRIPTION COST EXPIRING YEAR CASH SURRENDER VALUE COMPANY

Tractors 126.000 2024 26.000 Ne Logistic S.r.l.
Tractors 126.000 2024 26.000 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 77.000 2024 770 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 77.000 2024 770 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 77.000 2024 770 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 80.000 2024 800 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Tractors 80.000 2022 800 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

Properties on lease have been accounted using the financial method, as foreseen by the international accounting 
principle n.17, because it better highlights the economic aspect of the financial leasing operation, in order to obtain 
an economic-financial situation of the Group reflecting the actual nature of the leasing contracts in force and not 
simply their legal nature. We wish to specify, in fact, that the legal form of the leasing contract establishes that the 
tenant does not buy up the ownership of the property on lease. Anyway in the financial leasing the tangible and 
financial reality is such that the tenant buys up the economic benefits of the property on lease, during the most of 
its economic life, in exchange for the commitment to pay an amount due rounding the current value and the rele-
vant financial charges.

This methodology, in few words, as far as the profit and loss account is concerned, provides for:

•	 Overriding of the leasing rents accounted
•	 Accounting of interests over the financed capital
•	 Accounting of amortization rates over the value of acquired properties
•	 Accounting of financial year’s taxes and deferred taxes in relation to the above said fluctuations

As far as the statement of assets and liabilities is concerned:

•	 The registration of the properties in the assets
•	 The registration of the residual debt in the liabilities
•	 The registration of the deferred taxes

Financial assets
All shareholdings in subsidiaries and other companies, not evaluated through the equity method, are registered at 
purchase or signing cost.
This value is not very far from the one resulting from their evaluation through the net equity method.
The credits registered in this item have been evaluated at their nominal value, being partly interest-bearing credits 
and partly credits collectable within the following financial year.

Inventories
The evaluation of inventories has been made at average cost, calculated according to the purchase costs of each 
single property, in respect of the lower amount between cost and possible bargain value.
It deals with finished products and goods (insulating materials and iron products) purchased by Link Industries 
S.p.A., by Link Trading Beijing Ltd., and stored c/o third parties’ warehouses under delivering to the final consi-
gnee, as well as finished products purchased by Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A., by Fratelli Cosulich Do Brasil Ltda and by 
Morgan4Ship, stored c/o owned warehouses or vessels’ store rooms on which catering and victualling services are 
carried out; finally we report about the residual portion of materials held in the warehouse for the maintenance of 
the vehicle fleet of the logistics companies headed by Lorma Logistic S.r.l.

Receivables not being assets
The sales’ credits are registered in the balance sheet at their presumed bargain value.
These amounts result from the difference between the nominal values of the credits and the adjustments regi-
stered in the amending item called “fund on credit risks”, shown on the balance and which directly decreases the 
positive value of the item it is referring to; the amounting of this fund reasonably corresponds to the entity of the 
risk for the missing collection of credits.
Other credits are registered at their nominal value which, moreover, is equal to the presumed bargain value.
We underline that – as per Law rules and regulations – we have provided to override the credits/debits among the 
consolidated companies.

Cash assets
The cash assets are represented by the currency deposited c/o the bank accounts’ and the social funds.
The cash assets in foreign currency have been converted in Euro on the base of rates of exchange referred to the 
period of financial year’s end.

Accruals and deferrals
In this item you will find amounts relevant to costs and proceeds common to two or more financial years, with the 
aim of putting in practice the accrual basis.

Net equity
The net equity are the owned means of the Group, i.e. the assets brought by the shareholders, the following capital 
increases and the profits not shared.
Under this item they are included but shown separately under ad-hoc sub-items, the capital and the reserves per-
tinent to third parties as well as the amount concerning the financial year’s result pertinent to third parties.
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Provisions for risks and charges
Provisions are made to cover probable or definite losses or debts which amounts or due dates were not definable 
at the closing of the accounting period.
The deferred taxes are allocated per competence on the base of the current rate at the balance sheet’s date. The 
item “Deferred taxes” is mainly referred to the cancellation of fiscal entries (ex: advance amortizations) as well as 
balance sheet’s entries which taxation is postponed according to the fiscal laws in force.

Severance pay provisions
The severance pay provisions relevant to the employees is allocated in order to cover the whole debit accrued 
against them by the companies of the Group in conformity with the law in force and the national labor contracts 
and company’s addendums.
As far as the parent company is concerned, we point out that – following the changes taken to the institution of 
the Severance Pay by the Law 27/12/2006 n. 296 and relevant enforcing decrees - the severance pay accrued by 
the single employees starting from 1st January 2007, is periodically remitted by the companies to the supplemen-
tary social security fund chosen by the single employee or, missing this latter choice, to the INPS Treasury Fund.

Debts
Debts are registered at their nominal value.
As done for credits among companies of the Group, also for the debts among companies of the Group we have 
provided to their cancellation in conformity with the laws in force.

Costs and profits
The costs and profits have been calculated on accrual basis and prudence basis.
Profits and revenues, costs and charges are registered net of returns, discounts, allowances and bonuses.

Criteria for the conversion of foreign currencies
The balance sheet’s data originally expressed in foreign currency, have been converted in Euro at exchange rates 
at year’s end for the balance sheet entries, while the average rate of exchange of the year has been applied to the 
income statements.

Hereunder we indicate the composition of the consolidated assets and liabilities and of the consolidated income 
statement. 
We underline that the single items do not result to be always comparable with ones of the previous year. This is 
due to the effect caused by the increasing of consolidation area. 

Intangible fixed assets

START-UP AND EXPANDING COSTS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value  9.405 7.233 2.172 

The start-up and expanding costs mainly refer to expenses burdened for the establishment of the companies of 
the Group.

PERMISSIONS, LICENSES, TRADE MARKS AND SIMILAR RIGHTS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value 357.580 215.721 141.859 

With reference to the above item, we notice purchases of software licenses made by the companies of the Group.
CONSOLIDATION DIFFERENCES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value 6.022.908 2.958.461 3.064.447 

The balance indicated relates to the goodwill paid for the purchase of the control package of the company Mariti-
me Agency Saidelli S.r.l., Fratelli Cosulich Monaco SAM, Lorma Logistic S.r.l., of NE Logistic S.r.l., of Argosy S.r.l., of 
Comunico S.r.l. and Archimede Gruden S.r.l. to which was added the acquisition of Marlines Srl Shipping Agency.
This difference emerges from comparing the book value of the equity investments and the related net assets on 
the dates on which the purchase and sale transactions were completed.
The consolidation difference is amortized over ten years, based on the expected recovery of the higher price paid 
with future profits.
The movements of this item are attributable to acquisitions and depreciation for the year.

OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value 1.724.502 1.988.508 -264.006 

Among other intangible assets we notice the expenses burdened and capitalized for operations on third parties’ 
assets.

Tangible assets

LAND AND BUILDINGS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value 22.263.342 22.916.334 -652.992 

The amount is relevant to buildings owned by companies of the Group or held by the same thanks to reclassified 
lease contracts according to IAS 17.
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The increase is due to revaluation of buildings made by the holding company as per Law Decree 104/2020.

PLANTS AND MACHINERIES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value 1.930.873 1.777.732 153.141 

They are generic plants used by the companies of the Group.

VESSELS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value       78.174.349        60.959.083       17.215.266 

These are ships owned by the subsidiary Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (S) Pte Ltd, operating in the port of Singapore, 
the M/V Vulcania operated by the Maltese Pimlico Shipping Ltd company, by the Nevado 32 Nevado 34 and Ne-
vado 35 river vessels and by the bulk carriers M/V Tzarevna, M/V Stellina and Metallica were acquired by Vulcania 
S.r.l. during the year.

INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         1.044.932            694.153            350.779 

It deals with equipment used by Fratelli Cosulich Do Brazil for storing the provisions needed to perform the cate-
ring activity.

OTHER TANGIBLE ASSETS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         4.418.644         4.120.008            298.636 

The amount is relevant to the purchase of vehicles, furniture and fixtures, electrical and electronic machines, ne-
eded to perform the ordinary performance of the companies of the Group. Furthermore, with regard to veicoles 
held under lease agreements, we have provided to make the reclassification as per IAS 17.

OTHER FIXED ASSETS IN PROGRESS AND ADVANCES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         8.333.032  0         8.333.032 

The amounts recorded in this item represent the advances paid to the Chinese shipyard CIMC SOE shipyard for 
the construction of the two LNG barges ordered by the subsidiaries Fratelli Cosulich LNG S.r.l. and Fratelli Cosulich 
LNG 2 S.r.l.

The aggregate figure of the tangible assets includes the capital goods owned by the Group.
For information relevant to investments, made during the financial year 2021, by consolidation companies and re-
levant financial movements, please see the management Report and the singular companie's financial statement.

Fixed Financial Assets

INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         1.150.417         1.273.246 -122.829 

We remark then that the detected amounts are referred to the book value of the unconsolidated subsidiaries by 
full consolidation method.

INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value        35.363.664        29.416.728         5.946.936 

It deals with investments in associates, directly or indirectly held by Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. The same have been 
evaluated through the equity method and the result of such evaluation is shown in the assets’ reconciliation pro-
spect and in the Group’s result. 
The significant increase is due to the positive results of the associated companies. For further details please see 
the list reported in the paragraph relevant to the scope of consolidation.

INVESTMENTS IN OTHER COMPANIES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value            541.642            540.798                  844 

This item refers to minority interests held by consolidated companies and evaluated – in their balance sheets – on 
the basis of the cost method.

RECEIVABLES FROM ASSOCIATES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value        16.142.034        15.276.899            865.135 

The credit represents financial positions with subsidiaries with an annual or interim maturity, automatically re-
newable based on their operational needs. The main position relates to receivables from the associate Trasteel.

RECEIVABLES FROM PARENT COMPANIES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         1.400.000         1.180.000            220.000 

The credit in question represents the loan granted by Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. to the parent company Cosulich In-
ternational S.r.l., funds necessary for the acquisition of the shares previously held by the Vespa family or by other 
minority shareholders in Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.

RECEIVABLES FROM OTHERS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         4.913.360         4.757.831            155.529 
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The item in question summarizes the medium / long-term receivables generated by the payment of security depo-
sits and loans granted to third parties and other financing operations functional to the business.

OTHER INVESTMENT SECURITIES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value              79.552              77.681            1.871 

This item records investments in securities made by the subsidiaries Express S.r.l. and Comunico S.r.l..

Current assets

FINISHED PRODUCTS AND COMMODITIES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         6.383.336         5.839.273            544.063 

The above item includes the values of the unsold stock registered at the end of the financial year in the balance 
sheets of following companies:

•	 Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.
•	 Link Industries S.p.A.
•	 Genesys Informatica S.r.l.
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Comercio e Servicos Ltda
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (S) Ltd

•	 Link Trading (Beijing) Ltd
•	 Morgan4Ship S.r.l.
•	 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.
•	 Ne Logistic S.r.l.

The evaluation of these unsold-stocks has been made at average costs, based on purchase cost of every single 
product, in respect of the lower between cost and presumable realizable value.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value      243.239.701      140.080.888     103.158.813 

Accounts’ receivables are formed by the sales credits claimed by the Group towards third parties. Those amounts 
are recorded net of the relevant statutory bad debt provision accrued. During the financial year we report no si-
gnificant provisions for risks on trade receivables.

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES RECEIVABLES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         2.308.892         1.590.239            718.653 

The associated companies’ receivables operating in complementary activities’ fields, are formed by sales credits 
claimed mainly by the parent company Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.

TAX RECEIVABLES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         2.586.399         1.703.065            883.334 

Among the tax credits the most significant amounts are relevant to VAT credits originating from the business acti-
vity and from the tax credits for advance payments paid by the companies.

RECEIVABLES FOR ADVANCE TAX PAYMENTS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         1.046.322            426.764            619.558 

The advance tax payments are relevant to inferable time differences. Their description is indicated in the explana-
tory notes of each cosolidated company.

OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         3.797.858         5.917.169 -2.119.311 

The most significant amounts are relevant to credits claimed by the parent company towards represented com-
panies, for advanced amounts in the name and on behalf of the same companies; furthermore, in this item they 
are included also miscellaneous receivables due to advance payments made on behalf of suppliers and non-trade 
receivables.

FINANCIAL OPERATIONS NOT BEING FIXED ASSETS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value        11.209.042         9.792.433         1.416.609 

The item in question is attributable to investments in securities made, during the financial years, by the Group’s 
companies. The main investments were made by Fratelli Cosulich (HK) Ltd and the Maritime Agency Saidelli S.r.l.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final value        82.630.919        50.877.052       31.753.867 

The balance represents the liquid assets and the existence of cash and cash valuabels as at the date of the financial 
year’s end.
The real amount relevant to the cash at banks has been checked on the base of ad-hoc reconciliation statements.

Accruals and deferrals

ACCRUALS AND DEFERRALS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         2.230.803         3.043.931 -813.128 
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They measure income and charges which competence is made in advance or postponed compared to the cash col-
lection and expenditure. Therefore, regardless of the date of payment, they correctly reflect the accrual basis of 
the costs and revenues.

Net Equity

SHARE CAPITAL 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         2.000.000         2.000.000                    -   

The item “Share Capital” registered in the liabilities for an amount equal to Euro 2.000.000 includes the net assets 
of the parent company. The capital results to be fully undersigned and paid-up. The value of net assets of other 
consolidated companies, together with other net equity accounting entries, has been cancelled in the consolida-
tion report against the values of the relevant shareholdings.

REVALUATION RESERVE 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         4.866.433         4.866.433                    -   

The item includes the value of the revaluation reserve set aside on the basis of the provisions of Legislative Decree 
104/2020 which allowed the possibility of revaluing one’s tangible fixed assets.
The parent company Fratelli Cosulich SpA, following the preparation of a specific appraisal by a third party, has 
chosen to revalue some assets belonging to the buildings category, recording a specific equity reserve, and also 
means to opt for obtaining the recognition of the revaluation in question also for tax purposes, thus subjecting the 
revaluation to the substitute tax.

LEGAL RESERVE 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value            400.000            400.000                    -   

The item includes the value of the legal reserve of the holding company.

FREE RESERVE 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         1.516.971         1.345.456            171.515 

The item includes the value of free reserves of the holding company.

EARNINGS CARRIED FORWARD 2021 2020 DELTA

Final value      104.597.801        88.194.136       16.403.665 

The noticed increase, compared with the retained earnings registered in the statutory financial statements 2020 
of the parent company, refers to the equity effect of the cancellation accounts of subsidiaries’ shareholdings, of 
consolidation accounts relevant to the assets held on lease, of the consolidation accounts generated by the equity 
evaluations of associated shareholdings.

NEGATIVE RESERVE FOR TREASURY SHARES (HELD IN PORTFOLIO) 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value -6.760.000 -6.760.000                    -   

The negative reserve for treasury shares held in portfolio was set aside following the finalization of the acquisition 
of 16,900 treasury shares.

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value        24.249.348        12.103.574       12.145.774 

Effects on fiscal year result of parent company, coming from consolidation reports, is summarized in the attached 
reconciliation statement.

THIRD PARTIES’ CAPITAL AND RESERVES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value 18.426.757 15.838.581 2.588.176 

Under this item it is indicated the share of Companies’ equity belonging to third parties.

THIRD PARTIES OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         5.683.524         3.183.664         2.499.860 

Similarly to the above, under this item it is indicated the profit share obtained by the consolidation companies, be-
longing to third parties.

Provision for risks and charges

PROVISION FOR PENSION LIABILITIES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value           307.980            237.590            70.390 

The item indicates the total provision set aside on yearly basis by the parent company in favor of the employees 
net of utilizations.
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TAXES FUND 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value            233.151            218.195             14.956 

Above fund refers to the accrued accounting treatment of the tax relief relevant to the adjustments aimed to can-
cel the liabilities exclusively of fiscal nature, to cancel profit and losses coming from operations among companies 
of the Group and to evaluate the assets on lease through the financial method.

PASSIVE FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final value                     -                69.573 -69.573 

The subsidiary Link Industries S.r.l. has opted for the planning of forward purchases on a half-yearly basis of curren-
cy, entering into contracts for the purchase and sale of dollars with the main banking institutions. However, these 
contracts, signed for hedging purposes, are not combined with underlying goods purchase contracts.

OTHER PROVISIONS FOR RISKS  AND CHARGES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         6.178.079         6.681.230 -503.151 

The balance represents the sum of the funds set aside by the companies of the Group, which are congruous and 
consistent with the risks assessed at the balance sheet date. For details on the individual funds, please refer to the 
statutory financial statements of the individual Group companies. The most significant amount was set aside in 
the previouse year by Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. in order to cover the risk of potential liabilities arising from the Tec-
noservice transaction.

Reserve for severance indemnities

SEVERANCE INDEMNITIES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value 3.302.028         3.116.388 185.640

The set aside amount represents the real debt of the companies of the Group towards the employees working at 
that date, net of advances paid.
The total for the Group is divided as follows:

•	 Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.					     Euro 393.653
•	 Link Industries S.p.A.						      Euro 594.671
•	 Genesys Informatica S.r.l.					     Euro 220.950
•	 Comunico S.r.l.							       Euro 32.610
•	 Express Adriatica S.r.l. 					     Euro 65.293

•	 Express S.r.l								       Euro 519.835
•	 Archimede Gruden S.r.l.					     Euro 383.207
•	 Luvitrans S.r.l.							       Euro 154.278
•	 Morgan4Ship S.r.l						      Euro 80.550
•	 Agenzia Marittima Saidelli S.r.l.				    Euro 139.610
•	 Cosulich Assicurazioni S.r.l.				    Euro 17.195
•	 Catalano Cannes S.a.r.l.					     Euro 17.034
•	 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.						      Euro 359.812
•	 Ambro Terminal S.r.l.						      Euro 34.550
•	 Argosy S.r.l.								       Euro 62.696
•	 Fratelli Cosulich LNG S.r.l.					     Euro 535
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Monfalcone S.r.l.			   Euro 6.698
•	 Marlines S.r.l. Shipping Agency				    Euro 218.852

Liabilities

LIABILITIES DUE TO BANKS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value      194.366.629      134.164.107       60.202.522 

This amount is payable within the following financial year for an amount equal to Euro 65.909.401 and the diffe-
rence must be paid within the current financial year.

Short term liabilities are formed among the companies of the Group as follows:

•	 Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.					     Euro 30.804.260
•	 Link Industries S.p.A.						      Euro 7.824.016
•	 Express S.r.l.							       Euro 776.718
•	 Sea Trend Holding S.r.l.					     Euro 256.773
•	 Morgan4Ship S.r.l.						      Euro 94.277
•	 Fratelli Cosulich S.A.						      Euro 60.023.068
•	 Fratelli Cosulich U.S.A. Inc.				    Euro 7.740.547
•	 Express Global International Ltd			   Euro 961.834
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers Sing. Pte Ltd		  Euro 15.232.204
•	 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.						      Euro 390.420
•	 NE Logistic S.r.l.							       Euro 110.691
•	 Ambro Terminal S.r.l.						      Euro 233.872
•	 Vulcania S.r.l.							       Euro 3.994.901
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LIABILITIES DUE TO OTHER LENDERS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         7.303.472         8.096.068 -792.596 

This balance if is determined by the liabilities claimed by the banks, for leasing operations in force with the com-
panies of the Group.

PAYABLES TO SUPPLIERS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value      145.291.023        62.393.441       82.897.582 

The item “Payables” includes the payables to suppliers of the Group and they result to be registered at their nomi-
nal value.

LIABILITIES DUE TO AFFILIATED COMPANIES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         2.586.791         3.775.952 -1.189.161 

The debts, due to affiliates, are mainly trade payables of the parent company owed to companies operating in com-
plementary business fields.

TAX LIABILITIES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         3.841.916         2.438.972         1.402.944 

The item is including the payables of the Group owed to the Financial Administration for the income taxes relevant 
to the financial year of the consolidation companies, for the withholdings made on allowances paid to employees 
and other staff and other payables owed to the National Treasury.

LIABILITIES DUE TO SOCIAL SECURITY INSTITUTIONS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         2.730.785         1.875.175            855.610 

This item refers to payables due at the end of the year to the institutions for the amounts due by the companies 
of the Group.

OTHER PAYABLES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value 14.361.805 21.454.895 -7.093.090 

The debts indicated in this item, to be paid within 12 months, are the payables of the parent company for col-
lections made in the name and on behalf of ship owners represented, as well as payables, owed by all consolidation 
companies, to the employees for the salaries accrued during the financial year but paid in the following one.

Accruals and Deferrals

ACCRUALS AND DEFERRALS 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value         3.819.003         1.737.800         2.081.203 

They measure incomes and charges which appropriate accounting period is respectively advanced and postponed 
in respect to the cash collection and expenditure; they are therefore, regardless of the date of payment, correctly 
reflecting on an accrual basis the costs and profits.

Payables and receivables with duration of more than 5 years
Receivables with a duration over 5 years do not exist, but payables with a duration over 5 years do exist. They are, 
for the most, residuals of lease instalments underwritten during last years by the companies of the Group.

DESCRIPTION EXPIRING DATE OVER 5 YEARS

Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. 2032 279.988
Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. 2028 128.595

Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. 2031 974.232

Sea Trend Holding S.r.l. 2036 1.465.597

Total debts over 5 years  2.848.412

Turnover and revenues breakdown
The revenues coming from sales and services of the Group amount in total to Euro 1.523.161.893 and they are 
divided in the following business services:

TURNOVER AND SERVICES 2021 2020 DELTA

Revenue from touristic activity              743.743              392.776              350.967 
Revenue from catering and manning         18.761.242         15.508.835           3.252.407 

Revenue from trading and bunkering commissions    1.249.619.818       920.195.119       329.424.699 

Revenue and commissions from shipping activity and shipowning         54.660.449         25.248.252         29.412.197 

Revenue from freight forwarding and logistics activities       164.721.798       105.835.059         58.886.739 

Revenue from trading of insulating products and iron by-products         32.678.597         27.570.424           5.108.173 

Revenue from information technology business activity           1.976.246           1.616.775              359.471 

Totale Turnover and services    1.523.161.893    1.096.367.240       426.794.653 

Other revenue and extraordinary income
We highlight that during the financial year the Autonomous Region Friuli Venezia Giulia has paid by way of a con-
tribution the sum equal to Euro 1.099.918. This contribution refers to the regional law n. 15/2004 art 21 comma 2, 
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providing of aid to logistics companies intending to manage maritime transport services (in our specific case) and 
slab rail services between the port of Monfalcone and Porto Nogaro.

Classification of financial income and charges
The income is classified in banks interest’ receivables, other financial income, exchange gain, dividends from other 
holdings.

FINANCIAL INCOME 2021 2020 DELTA

Final Value  10.261.895  7.317.363  2.944.532 

FINANCIAL INCOME 2021 2020 DELTA

Dividends         2.699.418         4.622.744 -1.923.326 
Other financial income    

    Different financial income         4.199.279         2.694.619         1.504.660 

    Exchange gain and losses  3.363.198  -    3.363.198 

Total financial income  10.261.895  7.317.363  2.944.532 

FINANCIAL CHARGES 2021 2020 DELTA

Final value -4.804.450 -4.718.135 86.315 

FINANCIAL CHARGES 2021 2020 DELTA

Interests and other financial costs 4.804.450 3.610.126 1.194.324 
Exchange gain and losses                     -   1.108.009         -1.108.009 

Final value 4.804.450 4.718.135 86.315

The above indicated item is composed by banks’ payable interests, bank commissions and exchange differences 
noticed on currency entries and on derivatives contracts undersigned by subsidiaries and by financial payables lin-
ked to lease contracts following the international accounting principle n. 17 stated by IASC.

Value adjustments to financial assets

VALUE ADJUSTMENTS TO FINANCIAL ASSETS 2021 2020 DELTA

Write-ups         9.818.077         6.536.746         3.281.331 

Write-downs -3.382.835 -6.002.386         2.619.551 

Main adjustments relate to write-downs and revaluations of investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and asso-
ciated companies determined by applying equity valuation.

Average number of employees
In the following prospect it is indicated the average employees number of the Group:

GROUP'S EMPLOYEES 2021

Managers 15

Middle Managers 31

Office Employees 604

Seafarers 544
Total Employees 1.195

Directors and Statutory Auditors’ fees
The fees paid to directors of the companies of the Group are divided as follows:

•	 Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.						      Euro 255.894
•	 Link Industries S.p.A.							       Euro 110.000
•	 Genesys Informatica S.r.l.						      Euro 126.000
•	 Comunico S.r.l.								        Euro 38.000
•	 Express S.r.l.								        Euro 15.000
•	 Archimede Gruden S.r.l.						      Euro 362.454
•	 Luvitrans S.r.l.								        Euro 29.783
•	 Express Adriatica S.r.l.						      Euro 27.400
•	 Agenzia Marittima Saidelli S.r.l.					     Euro 26.000
•	 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.							       Euro 187.191
•	 Ne Logistic S.r.l.								        Euro 30.000
•	 Ambro Terminal S.r.l.							       Euro 12.000
•	 Argosy S.r.l.									        Euro 0
•	 Marlines S.r.l. Shipping Agency					     Euro 504.618
•	 Fratelli Cosulich LNG S.r.l.						      Euro 55.557
•	 Catalano and Cosulich Shipping Services SAM 	 Euro 0
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Monaco SAM					     Euro 770.000
•	 Fratelli Cosulich (HK) Ltd						      USD 919.987
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (HK) Ltd				    USD 0
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (S) Pte Ltd				    USD 0

The fees paid to the Statutory Auditors Committee of the companies of the Group are divided as follows:

•	 Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.						      Euro 15.000
•	 Link Industries S.p.A.							       Euro 20.000
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•	 Express S.r.l.								        Euro 14.560
•	 Archimede Gruden S.r.l.						      Euro 14.320
•	 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.							       Euro 12.000
•	 Marlines S.r.l. Shipping Agency					     Euro 7.800

Dividend-right shares and bonds issued by the company
No company of the Group has issued dividend-right shares and bonds convertible in shares, securities or similar 
values.

Grouping of items
We underline that the company has not made any grouping of items preceded by Arabic numerals, as, instead, op-
tionally foreseen by art 2423 ter. of the Italian Civil Code. 

Belonging to various items
We underline that there is no element in receivables and payables belonging to more than one item of the balance 
sheet scheme.

Additional information
This consolidated balance sheet, formed by statement of assets and liabilities, income statement and explanatory no-
tes, represents in a real and correct way the shareholders equity and the financial statement as well as the net profit 
of the financial year referred to the consolidation companies. It complies with accounting books and records of the 
subsidiaries and with the financial statements edited by the companies included in the scope of consolidation.

We attach to the explanatory notes the following documents:

•	 reconciliation statement between the net profit and net assets of the holding company and the values of the 
consolidated balance sheet

•	 consolidated reclassified balance sheet
•	 consolidated reclassified income statement

Genoa, 10th June 2022 The Chairman of the Board of Directors
Cav. Lav. Augusto Cosulich

NET PROFIT AND NET EQUITY OF FRATELLI COSULICH S.P.A. AND THE GROUP

The Reconciliation statement, for the financial year closed as at 31st December 2021, between net assets and net 
profit registered in the Statutory Financial Statements of the holding company Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. and the 
equal balance data, is the following:

Reconciliation statement between net profit and net equity of Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. and the Group

DESCRIPTION NET ASSETS 2021 RESULT 2021

Financial statement Fratelli Cosulich S.p.a. 23.152.268 3.027.989

Subsidiaries' equity cancellation 84.412.639 16.073.979

Associates equity evaluation and other shares 24.409.856 6.211.398

Leasing indexation as per law 17 3.522.776 254.908

Intragroup elisions -688.836 -188.836

Intragroup margins' adjustments -46.606 -5.054

Deferred tax adjustments -584.329 0

Provision for risks on receivables -3.307.215 -1.125.036

 

Net equity and Group's profit 130.870.553 24.249.348

Net equity and third parties' profit 24.110.281 5.683.524

Net equity and total profits 154.980.834 29.932.872
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FRATELLI COSULICH GROUP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2021

ASSET AND LIABILITY STATEMENT (data in thousands of Euro) 31.12.2021 31.12.2020 

Intangible fixed assets  8.114  5.170 

Tangible fixed assets  116.165  90.467 

Shareholdings and other financial fixed assets  59.511  52.446 

Fixed capital  183.791  148.083 

Stocks  6.383  5.839 

Receivables  252.979  149.718 

Accruals and deferrals  2.231  3.044 

short term current assets  261.593  158.601 

Liabilities  -168.812  -91.938

Accruals and deferrals  -3.819  -1.738

short term current liabilities  -172.631 -93.676

Net capital  88.962  64.925 

Employees severance  -3.250  -3.116

Other medium-long term liabilities (risk fund)  -6.771  -7.207

 

Net invested capital  262.731  202.685 

Group's net equity  130.871  102.150 

Third parties' net equity  24.110  19.022 

Shareholders' funding  -  - 

Medium/long term financial borrowing  71.938  38.568 

Short term financial net position  35.812  42.945 

 

Own equity and financial debts  262.731  202.685 

FRATELLI COSULICH GROUP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT RECLASSIFIED 
AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2021

INCOME STATEMENT  (data in thousands of Euro) 31.12.2021 31.12.2020 

Turnover and services  1.523.162  1.096.367 

Other income and revenues  9.117  8.676 

 

Value of production  1.532.279  1.105.043 

Consumption of raw materials and consumable stores  -1.262.699  -922.655

Services  -187.330  -116.072

Other management and operating expenses  -4.562  -5.637

 

Added value  77.687  60.679 

Personnel costs  -39.588  -34.254

 

EBITDA  38.099  26.425 

Amortization, depreciation and impairment  -13.124  -9.211

Provisions  -136  -572

 

EBIT  24.839  16.642 

Financial income and charges  11.893  3.134 

 

Profit or loss before taxes  36.732  19.776 

Income taxes  -6.799  -4.488

 

Profit or loss before interests of shareholding third parties  29.933  15.287 

Profit or loss due to shareholding third parties  5.684  3.184 

 

Group's share of net profit  24.249  12.104 
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Management report

Messrs. Shareholders,

We submit herewith for your approval, the Financial Statements of your Company as at 31st December 2021. The 
financial year has closed with a positive outcome, before the tax allowance equal to Euro 36.731.536 and decrea-
sing to Euro 24.249.348 after the tax allowance of the business year equal to Euro 6.798.664 and due to the profit 
of third parties equal to Euro 5.683.524.

THE GROUP
	
As at this Balance Sheet reference date the Group is formed by the following subsidiaries:

•	 Argosy S.r.l.
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Unipessoal S.A.
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Europe Cons. Econ. And Part. Lda
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Middle East DMCC
•	 Fratelli Cosulich USA LLC
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Greece SMPC
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Monaco SAM (ex Chemoil Mon-

de-Export SAM)
•	 Express Global International Ltd
•	 Catalano & Cosulich Shipping Services SAM
•	 Catalan & Cosulich Shipping Services Cannes Sarl
•	 Coscat SCIM 
•	 Coscat Cannes SCI

•	 La Route du Sud SAM
•	 Agence Maritime Tropezienne Sarl
•	 Monte-Carlo Rent@Car Sarl
•	 Menton Car Service Sarl
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Turkey Ltd
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Comercio and Servicos Ltda
•	 Fratelli Cosulich (HK) Ltd
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (HK) Ltd
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (S) PTE Ltd
•	 Arco Denizcilik Servis A.Ş.
•	 Cosulich Assicurazioni S.r.l.
•	 Lorma Logistic S.r.l.
•	 NE Logistic S.r.l.

•	 Ambro Terminal S.r.l.
•	 Sea Trend Holding S.r.l.
•	 Morgan4Ship S.r.l.
•	 Vulcania S.r.l.
•	 Pimlico Shipping Ltd
•	 Link Trading (HK) Ltd

•	 Beijing Ltd Trading Links
•	 Fratelli Cosulich LNG S.r.l.
•	 Fratelli Cosulich LNG 2 S.r.l.
•	 Fratelli Cosulich Monfalcone S.r.l.
•	 Marlines S.r.l. Shipping Agency

Concerning the year just ended, it should be noted that the companies Takoradi Catering Company Ltd, Officine 
Elettro Meccaniche S.r.l., Geos S.r.l., Catalano Shipping Services Indonesia PMA, Catalano Shipping Services NZ 
Ltd, are not included in the consolidation area as they have been liquidated or are under of liquidation, inactive or 
not yet considered relevant for the corporate purpose and/or non-material balance sheet values, compared to the 
consolidated data.
Fratelli Cosulich Monfalcone S.r.l., Fratelli Cosulich LNG S.r.l and Fratelli Cosulich LNG 2 S.r.l., the newly established 
Fratelli Cosulich Greece SMPC and the company Marlines S.r.l. Shipping Agency, for which 80% of the shares were 
acquired at the beginning of 2021, all entered the scope of full consolidation during the year just ended.

As you know, the main activity of the Group is linked to the bunker broking and trading activities. 

Wishing to make a short recap of the activities developed by the companies included in the consolidation area, 
they can be summarized as follows:

•	 Bunker trading activities carried out by Fratelli Cosulich Unipessoal SA, Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (HK) Ltd, Fra-
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telli Cosulich S.p.A, Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (S) PTE Ltd, Chemoil Monde Export SAM; Fratelli Cosulich Middle 
East DMCC, Fratelli Cosulich USA LLC.

•	 Shipping activity, carried out by Fratelli Cosulich Bunkers (S) Pte Ltd through the management of owned vessels 
chartered by time charter in the port of Singapore to the main oil majors, by Pimlico Shipping Ltd through time 
charter contracts of M / V Vulcania, as well as from Vulcania S.r.l. with the purchase and rental to bare boats of 
three units used by the Metinvest Group for the transport of steel slabs in the Black Sea and the Mediterranean.

•	 Activities related to maritime services, from maritime recommendation to the management of scheduled servi-
ces provided by represented shipping companies, to national and international shipments, to the management of 
road transport of containers, to the management of crews, to the brokerage service on bunkers, to the on-board 
catering and administrative service, to finish the activity relating to air, passenger and tourist transport, carried 
out by the parent company Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A. and by the subsidiaries Fratelli Cosulich Comercio and Servi-
cos Ltda, Agenzia Marittima Saidelli Srl, Express Global International Ltd, Catalano & Cosulich Shipping Services 
SAM and its subsidiaries, Fratelli Cosulich Turkey Ltd, Arco Denizcilik Servis A.Ş, La Route du Sud SAM, Express 
S.r.l. and Express Adriatica S.r.l., Lorma Logistic S.r.l., NE Logistic S.r.l., Ambro Terminal S.r.l., Fratelli Cosulich 
Monfalcone S.r.l. and Marlines S.r.l. Shipping Agency.

•	 Trading of raw materials, including insulating materials and iron derivatives, carried out by Link Industries S.p.A., 
by Link Trading (Beijing) Ltd.

•	 Insurance brokerage activities carried out by Cosulich Assicurazioni S.r.l.
•	 Genesys Informatica S.r.l. and Comunico S.r.l. concentrate their activities in the IT sector, with particular refe-

rence to the trade and installation of hardware and software products, as well as consultancy and design acti-
vities in the sectors as mentioned above and customized business intelligence and data management solutions

Operating Results Table (period 1st January – 31st December)

DESCRIPTION 2021 2020 CHANGE %

A. REVENUES 1.523.161.893 1.096.367.240 39%
Other revenues 9.117.305 8.675.686 5%

B. VALUE OF OF PRODUCTION 1.532.279.198 1.105.042.926 39%
Cost for services and purchase of raw materials -1.262.969.165 -918.895.457 37%

Cost for services and performance of services by third parties -187.330.354 -116.072.148 61%

C. VALUE ADDED 81.979.679 70.075.321 17%
Labor Cost -39.588.127 -34.253.732 16%

Cost for leased assets -2.886.534 -2.724.067 6%

Other operating expenses -1.405.783 -6.672.469 -79%

D. GROSS OPERATING MARGIN (M.O.L.) 38.099.235 26.425.053 44%

Depreciation and amortization -13.260.386 -9.783.038 35%

E. OPERATING RESULT (M.O.) 24.838.849 16.642.015 49%

Final income and expenses 5.457.445 2.599.228 110%

Value adjustments of financial assets 6.435.242 534.360 1104%

F. RESULT BEFORE TAXES 36.731.536 19.775.603 86%

Income tax for the year -6.798.664 -4.488.365 51%

G. NET RESULT OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 29.932.872 15.287.238 96%

GENERAL TREND

The year just ended recorded a 39% increase in the value of production, which went from Euro 1.105.042.926 to 
Euro 1.532.279.198. This increase in turnover on an annual basis is due to various factors mainly attributable to the 
rise in volumes in almost all business areas of the Group, to the increase in the price of the marine fuel compared 
to 2020, and about 4% is determined by the effect of the average euro-dollar exchange rate.

The purchase of goods and raw materials for the year amounted to Euro 1.262.969.165 and recorded an increase 
of 37% compared to the values at the end of 2020 for the same reasons described for the value of production.

The costs for services and services for the year amounted to Euro 187.330.354 and recorded an increase of 61% 
compared to the values recorded at the end of 2020. This increase is mainly generated by the inclusion in the con-
solidation area of new subsidiaries and obviously by the rise in the cost of services related to marine fuel trading 
and the effect caused by the average exchange rate change.

The added value recorded an increase of 17% compared to the same period of 2020, which had already registe-
red an increase of 18% compared to 2019. Therefore continues the trend of organic growth that started with the 
expansion policies planned and implemented by management in the previous two years.

Labour costs increased by 16% compared to the same period in 2020.

Other operating expenses, including the item relating to the change in inventories of raw materials and goods, 
recorded a significant decrease compared to 2020, which was influenced by the change in business model of Fra-
telli Cosulich Bunkers Singapore, where we no longer hold any inventory and therefore had an extraordinary and 
non-recurrent cost in 2020.

The gross operating margin went from 26.425.053 euros in the previous year to 38.099.235 euros in 2021, with 
an increase of 44%.

The operating margin went from a value of 16,642,015 euros in the previous year to a positive result of 24.838.849 
euros in 2021.

Financial management, despite the increase in financial charges accounted for around € 1.194.000, benefits from 
the positive effect recorded on the valuation of the securities in the portfolio, from the closing of a Euro Dollar 
hedging operation on the financing of the first LNG barge, which generated a profit of approximately 1.885.000 
euros, to the valuation at the equity value of the investments in associated companies.
Furthermore, this year, unlike what occurred in 2020 and given the trend of the Euro / USD ratio, there is a signi-
ficant positive effect, equal to approximately 4.375.000 euros generated by positions in foreign currencies at the 
end of the year.
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The result of financial management, therefore, increased from an overall profit of Euro 3.133.588 recorded in 2020 
to a profit of Euro 11.892.687 in the year just ended.

The pre-tax result is equal to Euro 36.731.536 against Euro 19.775.603 in 2020.

The consolidated result (Group + third parties) goes from Euro 15.287.238 in 2020 to Euro 29.932.872 in 2021.

The Group result went from Euro 12.103.574 in 2020 to Euro 24.249.348 in 2021.

The Group’s net assets went from Euro 102.149.599 in 2020 to Euro 130.870.553 this year.

Consolidated shareholders’ equity (Group + third parties) goes from Euro 121.171.844 in 2020 to Euro 154.980.834 
this year.

At the end of the 2021 financial year, the Group’s employees numbered 1.195.

The summary of the main values ​​of the last two years makes it possible to compare the most significant data for 
the year 2021, appropriately reclassified for management purposes.

As occurred in 2020, compared to the values ​​recorded in 2019, the year just ended also recorded a Group opera-
ting result that grew by approximately 50% compared to the previous year, with significant development in almost 
all business units.
One of the most significant increases is the growth in the value of production in the agency-shipping-transport 
sector, with the excellent performances linked to the Express S.r.l. and Archimede Gruden S.r.l., the explosion of 
sea freight rates in the bulk sector, which generated a significant increase in the result in the subsidiaries Vulcania 
S.r.l. and Pimlico Shipping Ltd, for which we must report the signing of a Time Charter contract with an impor-
tant Japanese charterer which, from October 2021 for the next 24 months, will guarantee a net daily rate of USD 
22.000. Finally, note the historical performance of the subsidiary Link Trading S.p.A. which doubles the already 
excellent operating results of 2020.
Despite the residual effects of the pandemic, even the sectors most affected in the past linked to the tourism sec-
tor, business travel, cruises and catering, carried out for passenger ferries and the related logistics and warehouse 
activities dedicated to these, recorded a net improvement of the operating result.

With regard to marine fuel trading, the high margins observed at the end of 2019 and in early 2020 (mostly gene-
rated by the introduction of the IMO Sulphur Cap) reverted back to more "standard" margins in the second half of 
2020 and in 2021. Last year's result for the Marine Fuel Business Unit was therefore consistent with those achie-
ved in the years before 2019. It should be noted that during the first months of 2022, due to strong international 
tensions, speculative effects again pushed the margins of the business unit decisively upwards.

The turnover of “Trading of Marine Fuel”, the Group’s main activity, at the end of the year, amounted to approxi-
mately 1.249 million euros compared to approximately 920 million in 2020.

The tons of trading processed in 2021 aligned with those processed in the previous year and amounted to approxi-
mately 4 million.
The same is spread over all geographical areas, main world markets, and ports, thanks to the coverage guaranteed 
by the corporate structure.

Throughout 2021, the exchange ratio went from a price of 1.2271 on 12/31/2020 to 1.1326 on 12/31/2021.

The average exchange rate, most relevant for assessing the economic effect, went from 1.1422 in 2020 to 1.1827 
in 2021.

Analyzing only the result of financial management, compared to that recorded in 2020, a net improvement is no-
ted mainly due, despite the decrease in dividends from associated companies and an increase in interest expense, 
to the increase in financial income for the invoicing of interest assets to associated companies, income associated 
with the closure of a foreign exchange hedging transaction, an improvement in the yield of investment funds held 
and the positive effect generated by the exchange differences recognized at year-end on the companies’ dollar 
positions of the Group.

The main adjustments to the value of financial assets relate to the revaluation and write-down of equity invest-
ments in associated companies, determined by the equity valuation of the same. There is a significant improvement 
on this item compared to the numbers shown in the 2020 financial statements due to the prevalence of significant 
profits compared to dividends collected from associates. From the equity valuation of the associated companies, 
there is a positive effect of € 6.4 million, determined by the difference between the write-down generated by the 
distribution of dividends and the revaluation calculated on a pro-rata basis on the profits made in 2021.

For more details, see the statutory financial statements of the consolidated companies.

Income taxes for the year recorded in 2021 amounted to Euro 6.798.664, a marked increase compared to the 
amount recorded in 2020 of Euro 4.488.365.

Finally, we must always remember the economic effect of the existing leasing contracts on operating costs. For 
this evaluation, please refer to the specific tables included in the explanatory notes.
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ANALYSIS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

We have prepared some reclassification prospects to supply a complete informative report on the financial and 
economical position of the Group Fratelli Cosulich S.p.a.

Here below you will find the report covering the economical trend of financial year 2021, and relevant compari-
son with year 2020:

Profitability Indexes

DESCRIPTION 2021 2020 CHANGE %

VALUE of PRODUCTION 1.532.279.198 1.105.042.926 39%
Costs for purchases and personnel -1.489.887.646 -1.069.221.337 39%

Depreciation -9.855.625 -8.354.229 18%

Write-downs -3.367.261 -1.428.809 136%

Other net operating costs -4.292.317 -9.396.536 -54%

Operating Margin 24.838.849 16.642.015 49%

Financial net income (loss) 11.892.687 3.133.588 280%

Income Taxes -6.798.664 -4.488.365 51%

NET RESULT 29.932.872 15.287.238 96%

DESCRIPTION 2021 2020

R.O.E. (return on equity) 19,3% 12,6%
R.O.I. (return on investment) 16,3% 10,3%

R.O.S. (return on sales) 2,0% 1,4%

Profitability indexes supply information on the Company’s income performance.

Return on equity (R.O.E.) obtained by comparing net result to owners’ equity, shows the profitability referred to 
the invested capital as risk capital.

Return on Investment (R.O.I.), obtained by comparing EBITDA to the invested capital, shows the profitability deri-
ving from activities employment in the company.

The Return on Sales (R.O.S.) is obtained by comparing operating margin and the turnover.

The table below highlights the capital structure in the perspective of revenues and expenditures and the percen-
tage of coverage of the invested capital by Shareholders’ equity.

DESCRIPTION 2021 2020 CHANGE %

EXPENDITURES
Non-current assets 183.870.236 148.160.416 24%

Non-current liabilities 81.959.664 48.891.419 68%

Structure's margin 101.910.572 99.268.997 3%

Inventories - work in progress to order 6.383.336 5.839.273 9%

Trade receivables 245.548.593 141.671.127 73%

Trade payables -147.877.814 -66.169.393 123%

Other assets (liabilities) net current -15.092.127 -17.722.044 -15%

Debt ( cash) sinancial debt -35.891.726 -43.022.247 -17%

Net working capital 53.070.262 20.596.716 158%

Total invested capital 539.303.508 367.431.230 47%

REVENUES    

Shareholders' equity 154.980.834 121.171.844 28%

Coverage 29% 33%

Financial position
The net debt load at 31 December 2021, which consistency is compared, for due info, to the corresponding data 
at 31 December 2020, is showed hereunder.

DESCRIPTION 2021 2020 CHANGE %

Short-term financial liabilities 129.731.687 103.691.732 25%
Financial debt in the medium to long term 71.938.414 38.568.443 87%

Cash or equivalent 93.919.513 60.747.166 55%

DEBTS AGAINST BANKS AND SHAREHOLDERS 107.750.588 81.513.009 32%

Receivables from parent company 1.400.000 1.180.000 19%

Other financial receivables 4.868.263 4.721.136 3%

Financial loans and securities 6.268.263 5.901.136 6%

NET DEBT 101.482.325 75.611.873 34%

Main risks and uncertainties
We do not remark, by present knowledge of management and on the basis of business trend, any risk situation for 
the business continuity.
In the current financial year, the available indicators, thanks to a mechanical, balanced and exhaustive analysis of 
the Company’s situation, allow forecasting that she will maintain a satisfactory success on the reference market.

Credit risk
Credit risk represents the Group’s exposure to potential losses resulting from the non-fulfillment of the obligations, 
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both commercial and financial, assumed by the counterparties. To mitigate this risk, the Group has put in place 
various internal procedures.

Extensions of payment are granted only to customers of proved solvency, dunning letters are punctually sent, also 
for the purpose to ascertain in good time possible financial straits of the customers.Finally, measures for the coer-
cive credit collection are promptly taken, in case of failures to pay.

Market Risk and Exchange-rate Risk
Market risk represents the risk deriving from the use of financial instruments and/or fluctuations of future financial 
flows, for prices or exchange-rates or interest rates variations. 

The Company is exposed to the risk of fluctuation of exchange-rates and especially of exchange rate US Dollar/Euro.

This risk is attenuated by a careful management of treasury.

Liquidity risk 
We report that:

•	 There are debt instruments or other lines of credit for facing the needs of liquidity;
•	 The Group owns deposits c/o banks for satisfying the need of liquidity;
•	 There is not significant concentration of liquidity risk both from the financial activities’ point of view and from 

the financing sources.

The liquidity risk, in short, is monitored by a careful management policy on treasury and by an appropriate availa-
bility of lines of credit put at our disposal by the banks.

Risk on interest rates
The risk on interest rate to which the Company is exposed is exclusively produced by short and long-term bank 
financings that for the most provide with a variable rate application.
The Directors punctually monitor rates trend with the aim of adopting the most suitable financial strategies.

Information on staff and work environment
In consideration of the social role played by the company, as highlighted also by the document of the National 
Council of Chartered Accountants and Accounting Experts relating to the management report, it is considered 

appropriate to provide the following information relating to the working environment and personnel.

The Group carries out its business in compliance with current legislation on labor and the environment.

For some years now, the company has set itself the goal of outlining the directives for setting up a model aimed at 
safeguarding and growing a culture of safety in the workplace, also from the point of view of prevention a culture 
aimed at respecting the environment, defending against pollution in all its forms and managing the environmental 
impacts deriving from its activities.

In particular, we point out that during the year there were no deaths at work of the personnel registered in the 
matriculation register, nor were there any serious accidents at work that resulted in serious or very serious injuries 
to the personnel registered in the employee register for which it was ascertained. a corporate responsibility.

Furthermore, during the year, no charges were recorded in relation to occupational diseases on employees or for-
mer employees and legal actions due to “mobbing” for which the company was declared responsible.

Finally, we specify that no damage has ever been caused to the environment in carrying out the corporate purpose.

Code for personal data protection
As far as the Italian and European subsidiaries are concerned, the Group has undertaken a series of actions to 
comply with the European Regulation on the “protection of personal data” GDPR (679/2016), starting from the 
operating model adopted in the field of privacy based on Legislative Decree 196/2003, with the ultimate goal of 
compliance with regulatory requirements.

After a survey and mapping of personal data processing and risk level assessments, the following activities were 
carried out:
 
Adoption of a “Manual on the protection of personal data” defined by the Parent Company;
Analysis and assessment of the impacts of the New Regulation on the current organizational and operational mo-
del (also in terms of existing IT systems) adopted in the field of privacy and definition of an Organizational Structu-
re regarding personal data;
Creation and adoption of information for all interested parties;
Implementation of a Risk Assessment, DPIA and adoption of registers for any possible Data Breach.
Action plan and implementation of IT control and security systems (e.g. policies for information security, access 
control to systems and applications, development and maintenance of infrastructure systems, detection and ma-
nagement of vulnerabilities, management of accidents etc).
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Consolidated Act for safety and prevention of work accidents
The Group of companies, as far as Italian activities are concerned, has met all obligations set in the new Consoli-
dated Act n. 81/08 for safety and prevention of accidents at work.

With this aim, we have identified the empowered person as delegated party for the coordination of the safety 
matters. This person has been adequately empowered for all needed actions in compliance to the regulations in 
force and the maintenance of prescribed safety standards.

The proxy has been regularly recorded at Genoa Public Register of Companies. 
The Company has also appointed the Prevention and Protection Service Managers of the various branches and 
updating of the Risk Evaluation Document within the terms stated by the above mentioned Consolidated Act has 
been performed.

Certification Quality Management System UNI EN ISO 9001:2015
Through the visits of RINA which took place on 22nd November 2021 c/o the Genoa Office and the same day, in 
videoconference, c/o the Trieste Headquarter, Fratelli Cosulich has ratified the passage to the new regulation ISO 
9001 2015 and got the new certificate expiring on January 2024.

Investments and Research and Development activities
As per art 2428, comma 2, number 1 of the Italian Civil Code, we state that there are no research and development 
activities to be reported, being significant for the Group’s performance.

Costs and revenues
The value of production at 31st December 2021 has been equal to Euro 1.532.279.198 and it is splitted as follows:

VALUE OF PRODUCTION 2021 2020 CHANGE %

Revenues from touristic business 743.743 392.776 350.967

Catering and Manning revenues 18.761.242 15.508.835  3.252.407

Bunker trading revenues and bunker fees 1.249.619.818 920.195.119 329.424.699

Ship-owning and shipping agency revenues 54.660.449 25.248.252 29.412.197

Revenues from freight forwarding and logistics activities 164.721.798 105.835.059 58.886.739

Insulated materials and iron products trading revenues 32.678.597 27.570.424   5.108.173

IT revenues 1.976.246 1.616.775  359.471

Stock changes 146.933 75.752 71.181

Other revenues 8.970.372 8.599.934 370.438

   

Total value of production 1.532.279.198 1.105.042.926 427.236.272

The total costs recorded during the financial year 2021 have been Euro 1.507.440.349 as per below detail:

COSTS OF PRODUCTION 2021 2020 CHANGE %

For the purchase of services and raw materials 1.262.969.165 918.895.457 344.073.708

For third parties’ services 187.330.354 116.072.148 71.258.206

For leasing of assets 2.886.534 2.724.067 162.467

   0

Wages and salaries 31.043.097 25.900.282 5.142.815

Social security contributions 6.196.527 5.086.624 1.109.903

Staff leaving indemnity 1.188.433 895.146 293.287

Pension liabilities and similar 334.058 369.018 -34.960

Other personnel costs 826.012 2.002.662 -1.176.650

   0

Amortization for intangible assets 2.485.346 1.178.099 1.307.247

Amortization for tangible assets 7.370.279 7.176.130 194.149

Other assets’ write-down 37.500 0 37.500

Bad debts provision 3.230.996 856.568 2.374.428

Change of raw materials and goods stock -269.861 3.759.799 -4.029.660

Provisions for risks 136.265 572.241 -435.976

Other provisions 0 0 0

Other management charges 1.675.644 2.912.670 -1.237.026

    

Total costs of production 1.507.440.349 1.088.400.911 419.039.438

EMPLOYEES

In the following scheme you will find the average number of employees of the Group, divided into categories:

GROUP’S EMPLOYEES 2021

Executives 16

Managerial staff 31

Staff employees 604

Crew 544

Total manpower 1.195

AMORTIZATION AND STAFF LEAVING INDEMNITY

As far as amortizations are concerned, they are calculated on the base of tax rates representing the economic-te-
chnical life of incomes.
The staff leaving indemnity fund represents the Group’s debt as such on the base of actual laws and contracts in force.
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Relationship with subsidiaries and affiliates
Commercial dealings with subsidiaries and affiliates, if existent, are made at normal cost values or at market con-
ditions.
Please see explanatory note for economic/financial dealings with subsidiaries and affiliates.
During the Business year, the Company has maintained commercial relations with subsidiaries and affiliates. Such 
relations, not including non-standard and/or unusual operations, are ruled by average market conditions.

Investments
The logistics linked to the steel sector are carried out with the subsidiary Vulcania S.r.l. which has seen the Group’s 
investment policy in naval assets continue during the year 2021, with the purchase of the M/V Tzarevna, the M/V 
Metallica and the M/V Stellina.

In Singapore, the fleet renewal policy continues, which to date has six barges to guarantee ships technically suited 
to the charter requests of the oil majors.
In May 2021, an agreement was reached for the sale of the M/V Teresa Cosulich in January 2022, while in Novem-
ber 2021, the M/V Margherita Cosulich bunker tanker of 8000 DWT was purchased, which will enter the fleet in 
the course of 2022, replacing the M/V Patrizia Cosulich sold at the same time to Vitol.

Concerning the activities related to the steel market, the acquisition by the Trasteel Group, controlled from 2020 
to 36.95% of a new industrial company located in Serbia Yugotub D.o.o. dedicated to producing precision welded 
steel tubes, this company will be the driving force for further investments in this sector in the coming years.

Finally, to underline the acquisition by the shipping Group based in the Balkans, the acquisition of TPG Logistika 
D.o.o., based in Koper, by the associate Express Global Slovenia. This acquisition should allow the further develop-
ment of expeditionary activities in the Balkan area and all countries with Germanic influence.

Treasury Shares/shares of Parent Companies
During the 2021 financial year, no new purchase of own shares was finalized. Only the operation carried out in 
2020 remains, with the purchase of treasury shares for a total amount of 6.760.000 euros.

Notable events occurred after financial year’s closure
Regarding the year 2022, despite the effects in the first half of the year derived from the Ukrainian conflict, the 
operating trend is expected to grow compared to 2021.

Finally, it should be noted that in the first months of 2022, the company confirmed  the new investment of ap-

proximately 45.000.000 USD and signed a second order with the Chinese shipyard “CIMC SOE shipyard” for the 
construction of a sister ship. LNG Bunkering Vessel of 5.300 DWT capable of transporting more than 8,000 m3 of 
LNG and over 500 m3 of MGO for the bunker.

Operational/Business/Management Outlook
While we push you to look at the Explanatory Notes and Balance Sheets of the single consolidated companies for 
getting more accurate analysis, we herewith grant and ensure that we will continue to work in order to improve the 
management, through the rationalization of the operative structure, the costs and the investments, by motivating 
and sensitizing the personnel and the staff, essential for getting our objectives.

Dear Shareholders,

we suggest then to approve the consolidated financial statements for the financial year 2021, closing with a net 
Group’s profit equal to Euro 24.249.348.

Genoa, 10 June 2022 The Chairman of the Board of Directors
Cav. Lav. Augusto Cosulich
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Auditors’ report
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Marine Fuel and LNG

Shipping Agency

Freight Forwarding and Logistics

Group companies



772021 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021 FRATELLI COSULICH GROUP  

Insurance Activities

Shipowning

IT Business

Vulcania 

Business and Leisure travel

Warehouse and Logistic services

Trade and Manufacturing

Catering and Marine Offshore Personnel

Yachting
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2021 PARENT COMPANY  
FINANCIAL STATEMENT08
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ASSETS 31/12/2021  31/12/2020 

B. FIXED ASSETS

I INTANGIBLE ASSETS
4) Concessions, licences and similar 57.510 37.174
6) Assets under constructions 37.235 0
8) Other 698.175 732.715

TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS 792.920 769.889

II TANGIBLE ASSETS
1) Land and buildings 9.037.710 9.228.969
2) Plant and machinery 178.771 183.806
4) Other tangible assets 452.181 459.379

TOTAL TANGIBLE ASSETS 9.668.662 9.872.154

III INVESTIMENTS
1) Shares in:
a) Subsidiaries 32.766.201 28.557.980
b) Affiliated Companies 7.620.145 7.620.145

d bis) Other shares 40.327 47.827
2) Receivables
a) From subsidiaries companies

Receivable within next year 11.843.424 13.627.264
b) From affiliated companies

Receivable within next year 16.014.648 15.276.899
c) From parent companies

Not Receivable within next year 1.400.000 1.180.000
d bis) From Others

Not Receivable within next year 21.558 20.058

TOTAL INVESTIMENTS 69.706.303 66.330.173

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS B. 80.167.885 76.972.216

C. CURRENT ASSETS

I STOCKS
4) Finished goods for resale 455.561 333.783

TOTAL STOCK 455.561 333.783

II ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
1) From debtors

Receivable within next year 10.473.059 9.026.265
2) From subsidiaries companies

Receivable within next year 1.474.543 1.441.271
3) From Affiliated Companies

Receivable within next year 814.275 389.293
4) From Parent Companies

Receivable within next year 1.220 0
5 bis) Taxes receivable

Receivable within next year 195.577 362.300
5 quater) From Others

Receivable within next year 3.290.552 2.287.816

TOTAL ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 16.249.226 13.506.945

IV LIQUID ASSETS
1) Bank and postal deposits 9.530.182 8.506.865
3) Cash and cash equivalents 172.626 74.716

TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS 9.702.808 8.581.581

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS C. 26.407.595 22.422.309

D. TOTAL PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME 1.152.826 1.072.992

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B+C+D) 107.728.306 100.467.517

Balance sheet

LIABILITIES  31/12/2020 

A. NET EQUITY

I Share capitals  2.000.000  2.000.000 
III Re-evaluation reserves 4.866.433 4.866.433
IV Legal reserve  4.866.433  4.866.433 

VII Other reserve 1.516.971 1.345.456
VIII Group retained earnings carry forwards 18.100.874 16.573.809

IX Group Net profit of the year 3.027.989 1.698.580
X Negative Reserve for own shares -6.760.000 -6.760.000 

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED NET EQUITY A. 23.152.267 20.124.278

B. PROVISION FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES

1) Provision for pensions and similar obligations 47.801 49.334
2) Provision for deferred income taxes 136.745 88.874
3) Negative financial derivatives instruments 0 0
4) Other provisions 5.250.000 5.250.000

TOTAL PROVISION FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGE B. 5.434.546 5.388.208

C. TOTAL STAFF SEVERANCE FUND 393.653 571.452

D. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

4) Accounts payable to banks
Receivable within next year 30.804.260 34.516.195
Not Receivable within next year 18.747.860 14.889.639

7) Accounts payable to suppliers
Receivable within next year 7.993.793 6.317.823

9) Accounts payable to Subsidiaries companies
Receivable within next year 3.021.178 2.417.098
Not Receivable within next year 7.804.331 7.612.798

10) Accounts payable to affiliated companies
Receivable within next year 2.149.244 1.354.492

12) Taxes payable
Receivable within next year 578.756 483.890

13) Social security
Receivable within next year 349.443 334.961

14) Other accounts payable
Receivable within next year 6.612.794 5.701.401

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE D. 78.061.659 73.628.297

E. TOTAL ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME 686.181 755.282

TOTAL LIABILITIES (A+B+C+D+E) 107.728.306 100.467.517
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31/12/2021  31/12/2020 

A. REVENUE
1) Turnover 59.091.894 53.270.909

2) Inventory change (finished and semi-finis.prod.) 121.778 49.552
5) Other income 4.277.142 4.601.016

TOTAL REVENUE A. 63.490.814 57.921.477

B. COST OF SALE

6) Raw materials and consumables -37.220.188 -3.331.081 
7) Rendering of services -16.268.292 -44.835.122 
8) Enjoyments of third parties property -647.350 -646.750 
9) Wages
a) Salaries and wages -6.224.317 -5.463.804 
b) Social security -1.836.003 -1.667.617 
c) Staff severance fund -402.638 -341.041 
d) Provident fund -23.052 -23.135 
e) Other costs for employees -72.925 -179.362 

10) Depreciation and amortisation
a) Amortisation on intangible assets -79.613 -59.928 
b) Amortisation on tangible assets -519.808 -405.415 

12) Risk reserve  -   -1.500.000 
14) Other expenses -749.168 -904.523 

TOTAL COST OF SALE B. -64.043.354 -59.357.778 

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN REVENUES AND EXPENSES (A-B) -552.540 -1.436.301 

C. FINANCIAL INCOME AND COSTS

15) Income from share in:
a) Subsidiaries companies  750.000  80.000 
b) Affiliated companies  2.194.056  3.237.528 
e) Other companies  -    16.503 

16) Other financial income
d) Other financial income  579.380  465.001 

17) Interest payable and similar costs -774.539 -784.427 
17 Bis) Profit/Loss on exchange rate  957.728  227.673 

TOTAL FINANCIAL INCOME AND COSTS C.  3.706.625  3.242.278 

RESULT BEFORE TAXES (A-B+-C+-D+-E)  3.154.085  1.805.977 

20) Taxes on income for the year -126.096 -107.397 

NET PROFIT OF THE YEAR  3.027.989  1.698.580 

Income statement
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Please find enclosed all additional financial information for Fratelli Cosulich S.p.A.

https://www.cosulich.com/ConsolidatedFinancialStatement/2021-FratelliCosulichSpA_FinancialDetails.pdf

